


·WARNING--'fj~~~~~Gl·

Warning!
Violence and War

This book may be inappropriate for young readers.
The fictional world of Macross II takes place in the science fiction setting of future Earth.

It is effectively a war story. Alien life forms, giant robots, violence, combat and death are all
elements in this book.

Macross 11Th! is a work of fiction! The robots, weapons, aliens, monsters, characters and
places are not real. None of us at Palladium Books condone or encourage the use of guns or
violence.

Some parents may find the violence and war elements of the game inappropriate for young
readers/players. We suggest parental discretion.

{f;.Renditions ,.
A Division of Nippan

ENGLISH DUBBED VIDEOS

A supplement for the Macross II Role-Playing Game.
Compatible with Rifts' and the entire Palladium Books Megaverse"



-COPYRIGHT UVlZ~~WGl~b-

Dedicated to all the fans of Macross II and its predecessor, and to Palladium's friends in
the frozen North.

Warning
This book contains new and original works of art that are protected by Federal

Copyright Law. !'I.Q artwork may be printed or published in any form, for any reason,
without written permission from the pUblisher of Palladium Books Inc. The use of this
artwork in any product not produced by Palladium Books is a Federal crime! Offenders
will be pursued in Federal Court.

First Printing· March 1994

Copyright C 1981, 1983, 1986, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1992, 1993. 1994 Kevin Siembieda.

All Macross II ctlaracters and mecha are copyrighled 1992 and 1993 and tradema/1(ed by Hero CommunlCationslBig WesUMacross II Pro;ect.
Exclusively licensed throughout the United States and canada by l.A. HerO/\J.S. Renditions.

All rigtlts reserved under the Universal Copyright COlwenbon. No part ollhlS book may be reproduced in pan or wtIoIe, in any form or by any
means. without permission from the poblisher, eltcepl for brief quotes lor use in reviews. AU incidents, situations, institutions. governments and
people ale fictional and any similarity, without satiric intent, of characters or persons living or dead, is strictly coincidental.

Macross II is a trademaf1l. owned and licensed by Hero CommunlcalionsIBig WesVMacross II Project.

Palladium Books·, Rifts· and Megaverse- ale all registered trademarks owned & licensed by Kevin 5lembiada.

Macross II: Spacecraft and Deck Plans - Volume One is published by Palladium Books II'IC., 12455 Uni....ersal Dri....e. Taylor. MI48180.
Printed in the USA.



·TITLE--~$~~~·

Palladium Books~Presents:

across
TM

Spacecraft and Deck Plans - Volume One

Written By: Martin Ouellette
Marc-Alexandre Vezina
Jean Carrieres

Original RPG Rules By: Kevin Siembieda

Senior Editor: Kevin Siembieda
Editors: Alex Marciniszyn

James A. Osten

Cover Painting: Kevin Long

Interior Art: Dominique Durocher

Layout: Jeff Fortier
Ben Miller
Pierre Ouellette

Art Direction: Pierre Ouellette

Dream Pod 9 Administration: Claude J. Pelletier
Robert Dubois

Additionnal Help: Jimmy Mah
Ghislain Barbe

Special Thanks to: Kevin Siembieda and all the gang at Palladium Books, for giving us the
chance to show what we can do. Also to the production team of Ben, Dominique and Jeff, who
did a super job on the layout and artwork. And to Kevin Long who did a great job on the cover.



Contents
INTRODUCTION 5

CHAPTER 1: SPACESHIP COMBAT 7

Energy Weapons 8

Missile Weapons 9

Ship to Ship Combat Summary 10

Marduk & Zentran Weapon Systems 10

Ship Size Chart 12

Zentran Text 14

CHAPTER 2: UN SPACY SPACESHIPS 15

UN Spacy Macross Cannon 16

UN Spacy Escort Carrier 20

CHAPTER 3: ZENTRAN SPACESHiPS 23

Zentran Scout Cruiser 24

Zentran Command Ship 28

Zentran Destroyer 34

CHAPTER 4: MARDUK SPACESHIPS 39

Marduk Flagship 40

Marduk Battleship 46

Marduk Shuttle 52

Marduk Base 54

CHAPTER 5: SCENARIO 59

~1.......W

Stage 2 61

INDEX 64



-INTROOUCTION-- ~~b~lfC~Ub~lf~-

- AN AVENUE TO ADVENTURE
BY KEVIN SIEMBIEDA

What you hold in your hands is the first of three
volumes of Macross II deck plans. These books will
present never before seen information and floor plans
for the various spaceships under the command of the
U.N. Spacy and Marduk invasion force. Of course,
some of the information is pure conjecture on Qurpart,
based on analysis of the weapons and action in the
animated series. Other elements were gleaned from
Japanese translations and animation model sheets.
The end result is a graphically powerful look at the
inner workings of the giant spaceships.

From a role-playing point of view, the deck plan books
with details regarding mega·damage, weapons,
firepower, maps, and floor prans, will give the gamer a
wealth of information that can be incorporated in a
variety of ways in Macross II role-playing adventures.

One application is that players can depart from their
usual one on onecombat adventures to play the bridge
crew of one of the massive space battleships! They
can pilot the big ships into brutal and deadly, large
scale, Ship to Ship combat. The powerful ship may
stretch for miles and contain an arsenal that can
obliterate a world. At the players' command are hun­
dreds, even thousands of mechanized troops and at
their fingertips weapons powerful enough to atomize a
small moon or decimate the surface of a planet. 01
course, in this high·powered combat, when death
comes it is likely to arrive in a blinding flash of light.
Crew and vessel are engulfed in a blaze that, for a few
seconds, burns with the intensity of a sun, fades and
vanishes in the blackness of space with only a cloud of
debris to mark their passing. I wouldn't recommend
using long running campaign characters in these
titanic battles because a character can be lost in an
instant. Still, the magnitude of the conflict between
these big ships can be fun and a nice change of pace.

The deck plans open up other areas for adventure
opportunities. Having the floor plans means a small
group of Valkyries or other armored troops could
penetrate the hull or one of the hatches and enter the
gargantuan spaceship! Their objective could be many
things: rescue civilians or fellow soldiers from the
clutches of the enemy, or perhaps to capture a Marduk
commander or emulator. Maybe they are sent on a
mission of sabotage - perhaps the ship's engines are
more vulnerable to attack by small fighters from inside
the vessel than from outside through the mega-dam­
age plates of armor. Or our heroes could have been
sent inside the belly of the giant battleship to cause a



-I NTROD UCTID N--WMWCBU&:WV~-

distraction and create confusion. Another possibility is
that the characters get captured and must escape,
sneak through the vessel, find their vehicles and get
the heck out of there! Along the way they make a
startling discovery or uncover an enemy plot or plans
of attack. They may also have several fire fights and be
on the run.

Similarly, the player characters may be sent to inves­
tigate or salvage a derelict spacecraft which mayor
may not be booby trapped andlor contain some crew­
men/defenders. And so on.

The presentation of the big ships offer other possibili~

ties as well. Perhaps the player characters are crew
members on a battleship sent to guard some deep
space perimeter, or are stationed above Mars, or at a
mining operation in an asteroid belt. They must be ever
alert for infiltrators, spies, saboteurs, enemy strike
forces, enemy spaceships and other dangers.

An even bolder opportunity (requiring some work on
the part of the Game Master) is to take one or more of
the big ships and player characters on a mission of
space exploration. Asimilarsetting might occuraround
an unexplained anomaly in outer space. Perhaps the
vessel was originally in pursuit of an enemy ship, when
both spaceships are caught in some sort of space or
dimensional flux and are hurled into a distant part of
the universe. The crew may try to find their way home
or be hopelessly lost. 1f lost, they may dedicate them­
selves to exploring that area of the universe or build
themselves a new life. Perhaps they even join forces
with some of the Marduktosurvive, while other Marduk
and enemy forces are bent on their destruction at any
cost.

Remember, the magic of role-playing is that the pos­
sibilities are endless -limited only by your imagina­
tion. Enjoy the adventure.

1st row: Pierre Ouellette. Claude J. Pelletier, Ghislain Barbe, 2nd row. Ben Miller,
Jeff F1:lrtier, Tolaro. Robert Dubois, 3rd row: Dominique Durocher, Jimmy Mah,
Marc-Alexandre V6zina, Jean Car~res. Martin Ouellene

Fans of Palladium Books Inc. will see a number
of new names in the credits of this book. No, they
aren't new Palladium staffers, but talented free­
lancers. Most of these people are the creative
tatent behind lanus Publications Inc. and Dream
Pod 9 Design Group. In addition to producing a
pair of regular magazines known as Protoculture
Addicts and Mecha Press (both worth taking a
look at), the folks at lanus created the Dream Pod
9 Design Group. The idea behind this organiza­
tion is to develop role-playing products for them­
selves as well as to create complete game pack­
ages for other role-playing companies like Palla­
dium Books Inc.

Although Palladium had complete approval and
control over the content of the entire book, we let
the Dream Pod 9 team cut loose on presentation
and graphic design of the interiors. We were not
disappointed. The graphics, deck plans, and art~

work are super -and give the Macross II Deck
Plans Volume One a unique look of its own. Of
course, Palladium had Kevin Long whip up another
great cover to complete a terrific looking product. I
hope Palladium fans are as pleased with this book
as we are.

Two more deck plans books are planned for 1994,
so hang in there. The next two volumes will also be
designed by the Dream Pod 9 people and, if these
talented Canadians have the time, there may be
other projects developed by them.

• NEW FACES





• SPA CESHIP COM BAT 101Z%.t1CDlOfUilJlZ t1lfP'R%.~.

The massive firepower and damage capacity of the ships in
Macross II require special rules and considerations. It must be
understood that the main ship weapons are intended lor long
range bombardment of Incredible force. They are designed 10
smash targe targets such as enemy ships, space stallons,
moons and even planets!

As a result, none of the ships possess any built-in, short range
weapon system. Although some weapons, like the Forward
Ughl Lasers or the Missile Turrets. have acomparatively short
range, they are slill classified as long range weapons. Meeha
are deployed against small hard to hi! enemy fighters, space­
era" and targets. They are also senl agaInst the enemy during
close combat (50 milel8D km radius) as well as for reconnais­
sance, seek and destroy missions and precision slrikes.

Note: The big ships are so heavily armored that the enemy
mecha rarely inflict slgnilicant damage, let alone destroy a
whole vessel. However, they can destroy communication tow­
ers, individual weapon turrets and engage mecha defenders.
This leaves us wilh ship vsship combat and mecha vs mecha or
mecha vs ship system (Iurret, airlock) combat.

• ENERGY WEAPONS
Most ollhe weapons mounted on ships are energy-based. They are
designed for long range attacks against large targets - the bigger, the
bener. Small targets such as Valkyrie lighters or the Bailie Pods are
almost impossible to hit and can easi Iy evade the beams of the big guns.
Such close range anacks are usually laken care of by the defender's own
mecha force.

VOLLEY ATTACKS:

All ships in Macross II carry hundreds of lasers. To roll 10 determine
strikes and damage for each 'M!aPOn would probably take hours lor a
single ship! It becomes impossible when dealing with normal ITIJlIi­
ship combat.

Instead, the weapons are fired in volleys. This is true to what is seen in
lhe animation: massive blasts of concentrated firepower on one target
ala time.

WHAT IS A VOLLEY?

Avolley is the simultaneous firing/\aunching of several energy blasts
or missiles attha same, specific target. All the blasts in the volley,
Whether it be 3 or 40, are directed al that one target and CANNOT be
divided to strike several targets.

This greatly reduces the number of dice rolls needed and helps speed
up play. They are some restrictions when grouping the weapOflS into
volleys for firing:

MAXIMUM VOLLEYS PER MELEE PER WEAPON SYSTEM:

• Main laser Cannon One blast every other melee.

• Light Forward Lasers Total number of Lasers divided by 3.

• Laser Turrels Total number of Turrets divided by 3.

• Missile Turrels Total number ofTurrets divided by 10,
or Random Assault (see Missile
Weapons).

• Heavy Particle Gannon Once every 8melees

HOW TO STRIKE:

The attacker rolls to strike for the entire volley 01 energy
blasts as If it were one unit. Thismeans that the eiltirevolley strikes
and does multiple damage or it misses and does no damage at all.

The procedure to strike is unchanged: the attacker rolls atwenty-sided
die (1 020) and adds the bonuses or penalties. Aroll of four or less is
an automatic miss; aroll of five and above is a strike/hil. Unless a
specilic Iarget area was ca/ledbelore the dice was rolled, the damage
is subtracted from the main body.

The only way to avoid being struck is to dodge oul of the way. large
ships cannot dodge, but they can maneuver to reduce the effect ofablow
(see page 9 for details).

BONUSES AND PENALTIES TO STRIKE:

Bonuses tostrikeapplywhen the target isespecially large -1CXXl feet
(350m) or bigger. The skill and expertise 01 the weapon operator does
not apply to heavy ship armament!

Penalties to strike apply when the Iarget is small- 990 leet (301m) or
smaller - or very agile. The large weapons of the big ships are nol
designed to engage tiny adversaries: their weapon systems are too large
and too cumbersome against small attackers.

BONUSES OR PENALTIES:

To Strike TarDet ApprDximate Size

+14 20.000 ft (6096m) or larger

+10 10.000 ft (304&n) 1019.999 ft (6093m)

<li 5000 ft (1524m) 10 9.999 ft (304&n)

+4 2000 ft (609m) 10 4999 ft (1523m)

+1 1000 II (304.8m) 10 1999 II (603m)



• SPA CESHIP COM BAT lOlZ'b.t1~1001lJ1Z t1VP~'b.".

-4 .400 n(122m) to 999 n(304m)

·8 150 n(45.7m) to 399 n(122m)

·12 I40fI (42.6m) or smaller

Note: All small spacecrafVmecha/vehicles (990 Hor smaller) get an
automatic dodge against large energy blastS/Volleys.

MODIFIED DODGE FOR LARGE VESSElS:

large vessels - HID ft or bigger - are 100 massive and slow to
dodge Of move completely out 01 harm's way. They can, however,
man""" SO Mlhey receive only aglancing blow instead of the fufl
'flack.
The roll 10 dOdge is unchanged: the defender must roll atwenty-sided
die (1020) and match or better his attacker's roll to strike, Afailed roll
means the ship takes full damage. Asuccessful foil means the ship has
completed the maneuver and lakesonly oneIhilda! the normal damage.

DAMAGE FROM A VOLLEY:

Ifatarget is hit by avolley, the ana<:ker rolls lhe appropriate damage lor
each energy blast contained in the volley.

This can lead to rolling buckets of dice, so an alternate method can be
used when dealing with voUeyscomposed of more than len blasts. Total
the maximum damage possible caused by the volley, then apply 60%
ollhal total as the damage caused by the volley. Remember that, when
rolling lots of dice, the results tend to average out; we chose 60%
instead of 50% to beller represent the awesome firepower of the
Macross II ships while still keeping dice rolls to aminimum.

or course, if the amoont of damage received by a vessel would
obviously destroy it, then by all means forego the rolls and declare the
ship destroyed! The Game Master is the final judge in such asituation.

• MISSILE WEAPONS
Missiles are handled in aslightly different way than energy weapons.
Allhough they are also launched in volleys, the minimum number 01
missiles per volley is TEN (10). Volleys can be made of any number 01

missiles- respecting the above minimum -as long as each Missile
Turrets fires only one missile per melee.

The procedure to strike is exactly the same as for energy weapons, as
are the basic rules for volleys.

BONUSES AND PENALTIES:

These are somewhat different because we are now dealing with guided
projectiles instead of streams of energy. Each missile can be pro-­
grammed for aspecific Iargetand can correct its trajectory during II ighl.
Depending on the type 01 missile, Ihe targeting system can be heat,
radar, laser or video-based.

Oncea volley of missiles has locked in on atarget, they will strike and
detonate. Large vessels cannot dodge them; the only option is to shoot
the missilesdown before they hit (see p.38 01 Macross II™: the RPG).

BONUSES OR PENALTIES:

To Strike Target Approximate Size

+14 . 10,000" (3048m) or larger

+10 5000 n(1524m) to 9,999 fI (3048m)

+6 2000 n(609m) to 4999 fI (1523m)

+3' 411 II (126m) to 199911 (603m)

0' 410 n(124m) and smaller.

+5 if aSmart Bomb

RANDOM MISSILE ASSAULT:

Missiles haveaunique atlack capacity called RandomAssault.lnstead
of being launched as avolley toward one target. each missile speeds off
in search of its own target. Note that at least ten missiles must be
launched, just like avolley.

Because of the missile's random seek-and~destroy program, more than
one missile is likely to home in on one target, even if there are other
targets available. Missiles have extremely simple computers, so they
lock on the first target available. Bright, they're nol.

Unlike the usual directed volley, any number 01 missiles can link up 10
form avolley against asingle larget. Furthermore, they are more likely
to single out smaller objects like Valkyrie lighters or Mecha.

• RoI11D4perlarget,pertwenty-orpart of-missiles launched.

• Roll at least once for each available target, beginning with the
closest. until most 01 the missiles are accounted for. If less than
four missiles are nol accounted lor. consider them lost as some
are bound to stray off. II not. start again with the first Iarget

Note: 11 onlyonetargel is available, 50% 01 all missileswill automati-
cally home in on it; the remainder will stray off.

The usual methods of dealing with missiles, such as dodges, shooting
back, outrunning and so on, are all applicable. See p.38 01 Macross
II: the RPG for more details.



• SPA CES" IP COM BAT ..------lOrz'in~lOtU$rz nVp~'i~·

• SHIP TO SHIP
COMBAT SUMMARY

Macross II ships are powerhouses: they have incredible weapons as
well as incredible armor. Mecha don't have aghost of achance of
destroying these behemoths - although they CAN inlliel significant
amounts of damage to their individual systems. The best way to do this
is by close assault and hit-and-run tactics: get in, cause as much
damage as possible, and gel out faster than you came in.

The only sure way of deslroying these monstrosities is to attack them
with an equally powerful vessel. Atypical ship-Io-ship comballasts
around 6melees, provided no one backs out of the fight.

• STEP 1: ATIACKS PER MELEE:

Each ship can attack according to the capacities of its particular
weapon systems. Each player can now group the weapons in volleys,
taking into account the limitation of each system. Some weapons will
not be able to fire ff'Jery melee! The only weapon systems capable of
firing twice are the Laser Turrets. The order in which the weapons are
fired is entirely left to the players discretion.

The release of combat vehicles (Valkyrie fighters, Bailie Pods.
etc.) counts as onealtack, so one weapon system (player's choice)
will not be able to tire that turn.

• STEP 2: INITIATIVE:

Each of the commanders 01 the two vessels rolls tor the initiative.
If there is no player character in command, the players take turns
rolling for their allied vessels.

As usual, atwenty-sided die (1020) is used, highest roll wins.
Players and their allies have a+2 bonus to this roll and theyalways
win ties. If outnumbered, the players and their allies automatically
win the initiative.

• STEP 3: ROLLING TO STRIKE:

The procedure to strike is explained in the text above (see How to
strike). Remember to add applicable bonuses. Only the described
bonuses apply, NEVER thoseolthe commander or pilot or gunner.

• STEP 4: DODGE AND PARRY:

Only small vessels can dodge the large beams of the warships.
Large vessels can allempt to maneuver to receive only aglancing
blow (see Modified Dodge for Large Vesse~.

• STEP 5: RECORD DAMAGE:

Record any damage taken by the ship during the melee.

The number of Laser Turrets, Missile Turrets and Forward Light
Lasers decreases with the M.D.C. of the ship itself: remove one
quarter of the ship's Turrets or Lasers for each quarter M.D.C.
COMPLETELY destroyed, in addition to any weapon destroyed by
close assaults. The big weapons such as the Main Laser Cannon
or the Heavy Particle Cannon are NEVER destroyed un lessspecili­
cally targeted!

SOME COMBAT TACTICS:

The Forward Light Lasers, the Main Laser Cannon and the Heavy
Particle Cannon are alilocaled in the front of the ship and can only
lire forward.

Only Laser and Missile Turrets can fire at all angles.

The engines are fairly vulnerable.

The auxiliary engines are VERY vulnerable.

The Main Laser Cannon is fairly easy 10 destroy(only 100J M.D.C.).

• MARDUK I. ZENTRAN
WEAPON SYSTEMS

All Marduk and Zenlran spaceships are equipped with very similar
weapon systems. In order to save space, they are presented here
together: unless so noted, all characteristics are the same, regardless
of the ship's design.

1. MAIN LASER CANNON:

• This is an array of laser weapons located in the front section of the
main hull of the ship. The large number of lenses and their small size
means the Main Laser Cannon has no apparent nozzle or opening.



• SPA CESHIP COM 8AT 101Z<J.t1~lOtUWIZ t1Vb'R<J."·
Primary Purpose: Assault

Secondary pUrPose: Anti·Warship/Anli·Planel

Meoa-Damage' 108 x1000

BaJm; . 200,000 miles (hall in atmosphere)

Bale of fire: Once every other melee

Payload: Unlimited

Z, FORWARD LIGHT LASERS:

• The Ughllasers are mounted in batteries along the lront and side
otall Marduk and Zentranvessels. Theyare notverypowertul, but
jf fired in large numbers they can be devastating.

Primary purpose: . AssauIVDefense

Secondary purpose: Anti-Warship

Meoa-oamage: ....... I06'30pe'Laser. ALWAYSti,oo in volleys
of three or more (mega-damage is per vol­
ley: 306,3010' th,ee beams, 606,30 fo'
six beams, and so on).

BaJm; 60 miles (halt in atmosphere)

Bale of Eire: Each individual laser can lire once per me­
lee. lasers can be combined in any volley
combination, as long as each Laser fires
only once per melee round.

Payload: Unlimited

3. RETRACTABLE LASER TURRET:

• Scattered Ihrough the hull 01 every warship, the Laser Turrets
stand ready to pop out Irom under their sliding hatches 10 attack
any vessel which dared come too near. Each turret is capable 01
36QO rotalion wilh a1800 arc of fire.

primary puroose: Assaull

Secondary Purpose: Anli·Warship

Meoa-Damaae: 1D4 x 1000

~ 200,000 miles (halt in atmosphere)

Bale of Fire: Each individuallurrel can lire twice per me·
lee. Turrets can be combined in any volley
combination, as longas each fires only twice
per melee round. Minimum number ollur­
rets per volley is 3.

paYload: Unlimiled

4. RETRACTABLE MISSILE TURRET:

• These are very similar 10 lhe Laser Turrets except that they fire
missiles inslead of laser beams, They can use several types 01
missiles according to Ihe mission at hand, bullhey generally use
HE warheads. Each lurret iscapable of 36QO rotalion with a180Carc
of fire.

primary puroose: Assault

Secondary Purpose: Anti-Warship

Meoa-Damage: .. , varies with warhead used:

Medium Range Missiles

1. High Explosive: 206' 10 M.D.: range is 60 miles (SOkm)

2. Plasma: 306' 10 M.D.: range is 60 miles (80kmj

long Range Missiles

1. High Explosive: 306,IOM.0.:,angeisIBOOmiles(2895km)

2. Plasma: 406, 10 M.D.: range is lBOOmik!s(2B95km)

3. Smart Bomb: 406, M.D.: 'ange is 2000 miles (3215km)

Blast Radius: mOOium - 50" (152m):
long range -SO" (24.4m)

~ see above (about hall the given range illired
in atmosphere). Typical missile speed is
around 1BOO mph.

Bale 01 Fire: Each individual turret can lire once per me­
lee. Turrets can be combined in any volley
combination, as long as each liresonly once
permelee. Minimum number 01 missiles per
volley is 10. Missiles can also be launched
as a randomly fired barrage (see MIssile
Weapons, p. 6\, but NEVER individually.

Payload' Ellectively unlimited due 10 the large supply
available

5. HEAVY PARTICLE CANNON:

• The Heavy Particle Gannon is the most powerful weapon Marduk
and Zentran ships mount, and they can devastate whole lleels 01
enemy vessels given half achance.

The Gannon is hidden in lhe core 01 the ship along lhe main aXIs.
II needs live full minutes (20 melees) to power up its enormous
capacitors, then another minute (4 melees) to get ready to lire.
During Ihis last minute, lhe ship's hull seems to separate in half,
bolts 01 lightning jumping from top to bollom in an awesome
display of power.

Only then does the ship release the mighty beam. The beam lasts
10,15 seconds (one lulllOOlee'), destroying EVERYTHING rn an
area one-mile wide by 100.000 miles long!

Primary purpose: AssauIVAnli·Planet

Secondary puroose: Anli-Warship

Meaa-lJimloe: ......... oest,oys EVERYTHING in its path, regardless
ot M.o.C. and movement. The only way to
avoid the damage is to avoid being in the path
otthe beam' II used agarnstaplanet, it causes
206, ONE MILLION M.D. (i), leaving acraIeI
rreasuring 106 x 10 miles round and 306 x
tOO lee! deep. The ,esulting _ .111
probabtycausesa ~II amoont of damage, too.

~ 200,000 miles (half in atmosphere)

Bale 01 fire: Once every eight minutes (32 melees), but
limited to 5 blasts per hour because 01
energy requirements.

Payload· ,.... Unlimlted





• ZENTRAN SCOUT CRUISER (500 m)

• MACROSS CANNON (488 m)

• ESCORT CARRIER (225 m)

~...;.
• MAROUK SHUTIlE (180 m)



Zentran Alphabet

ABCDEFGHIJKLM

~vrzm~ lO~~ g 1j AB~
NOPQRSTUVWXYZ

Zentran Alphabet Examples

Zentran= ~~~~~l~

Spaceship = lO rz l 0~ lO (UWrz
Zentran Numbers

0'" (/ ~~ 'v ><1<f<J~~
o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Zentran Numbers Examples

99=~~

3050= ~O 'v 0





-UN SPACY MACROSS CANNON.-----:O%.UWlOlO uur~v~-

...

Total ctew: 96 + 58 combat troops

OVERVIEW:

The Macross Cannonsare Iargetranslormablebanleslups Similar In design to theOrllllnal
Macross* DimensIorIal Fortress They are only hall the SIZe, though. and IOOCh 01
!hell mlellOf is filJedwittlcomplex systems, IeaVlIlllIil1lellxm lor the crew Theyare, In
ellect. 1I1a1ll mobile artillery SlalJOnS Eleven Macross Cannoos were buin.; leO ilIe
SWJoned aroood the Earth;n:l one Ofbd:s the Moon.

The Mno:ss Canoons were not IfIiended /of deep space traYeI, so !hey 3fe not equl(lped
Wlll'l aIoId syslem. They were bUllllll space to Iom1 adefense nelWork around the Earth
10 repe!3IIYenemy attacks. ~llraRsfofmahon ability isa lhfowbil:k10 the Old Maaoss
Fortress des9\. tu: it also seNeS 10 broaclen the slup's main gt.IlS arc 01 file.

The aew quarters are Jocated in
the malO body 01 !he ship The
"arms" and the "legs" have only
efll1lneefing catwalks in them.
and even lhose are pretty
cramped The mecha are also
Sll)ret! in the main body, with a
flight cleek exlendinll out 01 the
baCk.

More information about the
Macross Cannons can be found
IlMaavssI:Sourceblx*or.

VEHICLE TYPE:

Macross space battleship (llanslormable)

CREW:

Oifia<s--Mechal1lzed combaI troops (rnoslIyVaJkyries)

M.D.C. PEA LOCATION:

Observation bubble (1. brid!:le)

Corrmunitallon antennae (3. bl'idge) .

Bridge tower' (1, top) ,

Leg thrusters" (2)

Small guidance thrusters (36)

Main cannons (2, large arms)... ..,., .

secondary cannons (2. smallef arms) _._.

700

100

... 2500

..,8lXXl

,.... ",200

. .. 4lXXJ

1000

,.
72

58

each

each

each

each



-UN SPACY MACROSS CANNON----P'itrWlOlO tr'i~~V~-

DIMENSIONS:

2

..................................................... 24

8

8

8

6

•
2

Allti-Spaceshlp alii Space Rghtef

._ _ _....... """'"Prtmary Purpose'

Sect:!rKbry Purpose ....

Rale otUre: Etledlvely 10 atlrls per melee (5 per cannoo). EacI1
cannon can rire at dillerenttargels.

~: _ EI1eclivety unlimited

3. LONG RANGE MISSILE LAUNCHERS (8):

• These launchers are scat1ered throughout the outer tKJll 01 the ship, ready 10 ward
011 any am.
pJiDWV Putpose: AnIHipaceshlD and Space Fighter

5econdary Purpose: Defense

8inQIl Valles With /TllSSI1e type, blA. !)1llCally iJlound 100)
rrules (1600 km) in space.

Meoa-Qamage' Vanes With tr\ISSlle type, blA.lyplcalty 3 or 4D6 X1D
M.D, per 0llSSl1e

Rate of hre: Each launcher can life ora per melee, unllmhing a
volley 01 ku, SIl, etghI or lwe/Ye missiles. One 'o'OI1ey
COl.I'ltS as ooe atta;k, regaldless 01 It'e nt.mber 01
IT\lS$iles tired

Pms:!al1 640 ITIlSSiIes per launctler, 5120 Iotal.

4. MEDIUM RANGE MISSILE LAUNCHERS (4):

• These Iauochers are located neal" the bndge and mosIIy serve 10 PfOlect it agamSl.....

BiI!lI:' . Valles WIth mISSIle type, but typICally alouAd 00 miles
(120 kin) in space.

Meoa-Oamaoe' . .. .... Vaneswith mlssiletype, but typically 206 X10 M.O per
ffilssile.

Rate 01 lire' ,'.. Each launcher can fire twice per melee, unleashing a
valley or tour or eight missiles. One vaHey counts as
one altack, regardless 01 the numbel or missiles tired

PaxlQall:..... . . ,..... , . ,.320 missiles per launcher; 1280 10tal.

MOBILE WEAPON SYSTEMS:

VF-2SS

VF-2SS SAP .....,

VF-2SS SAP Special .

VF-1MSMetalSuen .

Phalanx Mk.1V

Oelendef-EX Mk. III .

Tomahawll Mit II

ADDITIONAL VEHICLES:

Space Shunle

Tolll number 01 comb,l-ready mechl: •••••""" " " " 58

_. . ~ 488 rr8tn

.................... IRlemal

.................... None

................__.. 245 meters

. _....... 8.568,lXXl tOflS

ContNnatlOfl IIl.dear. WIth 25 year life. Mel soIaJ powel'

(indelimle hie)

""'"_._._ _ ....._ .. DeIense

16 miles (25.6 kin)

l[)6X 100) M.O or 206 X100) if bott1 ounsare rired
Sltl'lUItaneousty aI the saTe target

.............. Assault

......... .. Alltj-Spac:ecran

..... 20,00) miles (32.00) Ian)

Absolully alormzes EVERYTHING In lIS path 01 lirel

ThaI's an ener~ be<rn one mile (16 Ian) Wide and
20.00) ITUIes 1onQ. N~lIng can SlJMYl! 10 lhis be<rn.

Once every mlflJle or fOUf melee founds.

EtIecIi'o'dy oolimlted.

"""" IJ><""'I
length (soldier combat position)'

""'".

punary PurQose.

Secondaor Purpose'

11m
Mega-!OOJage-

Pflmart puroose

Secondary Puroose'

11m
Mega-Oamaoe

Gravity Control System:

Fold system:

Power System: "'"

SPEED:

Madl12.6 In space The Macross cannons are no! designed lor atJ'I'lClSPI'JplC use.

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

• The following are abbreviated versiOllS 01 the stalistics of the Macross Can!"lOO'S
weapons - just enough 10 actually use the Canl'lOO in ascenario. Full statistiCS
olthe armamenlcan belouAd inMacross II:Sourcebook One.

The MacIOSS Cannon has atotal of26 attacks per melee round (including missile
volleys). plus lhe main cannon once evfry lourth melee. and lhe deploymenl 01 the
mechanized lroops.

Lono range rocket Iaunchef bays (8) . 600 each

Medium range rockellauncher bays (4. bfldge) •.••..•. . 300 each

Main body"..... . , 20,lXXl

DeSliOYll'IQ the Bllllge WIll deprlYe IIW! stnp or alliorm 01 long range coownunQ­
llOl'lS,/adar and IClfgellfIQ. The rarlgeand largellng capabilities ale nowequaltoa
Valkyfte. The st\lP can sllil operate, blJIlS -3 on 1I11hall\/ll, -310 strike and and the
nLmler 01 attm per melee of the~ IS reduced by half.

II boltlleo 1tlrUSlerS ate l)lj ouI 01 COIlJTIISSlOIl,Ihe shIp WIll be tIoaIJng dead II
space The loss 01 one leo ttwusler alone WIll not 1/l1lilIJ!he ship in any way

Depleling Itle M,D,C oIlte main bodyWl11 pullhesillpoutol conrnission.ltwill
explode III ariery bIasl causlflll2l)4 JC 1(,00 M.D to a2000 (61()'n) II alea.

2. SECONDARY BEAM CAHNONS (2):

• These prOVide Slwort lire lor the big guns aAd defend Ihem while they are
recharglflll

1. MAIN DISINTEGRATION CANNONS (21:

• Theseare the large cannoos mounled on lhe shouldefs or ttleSOldiercontiguralion,
They can be filed in ellher mode and are the masl powerrul~n carried by tile
ship. Note that both canoons are needed to fire Ille mighty beam: if one is
destroyed, !he Olllef can rire abeam similar 10 the one 01 the secondary cannons
(see below)



-UN SPACY MACROSS CANNON'--P%.OW1919 uur~v~-

® EIeY3lI>1' (human siledl :::

C8'J Waste dl$00$31 00 00

"""Q] u.
ITl EIMlcrfrTll!lltla)

~ .....
::LXI ."'"

""'"=-= """"'"@ SlasIS/CtlmPJler 10\Wf

• lEVElS ONE A. ONE BANO ONE C: • •• •• •

• I:UJ 2 III 2
..................................... sensor Array
..........•.........C_lIle1tlo. equ]pmeat

• • • • • •

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• Yl..port
............................................ Ralll ••
••••..•••••••.••••••••••••••.•••••.••••• W....ocw-
._ COIlIpgtltf couol..
.............................................. $1.1,.
............................... ,Splenult loeller
...............•. Mutl", rtllIM/Offlcer IlMIag•
........... lltdlu • llod It .
•.......................•.....•.. CaptaJ.'. officI

• Macross Cannon Bridge.



• UN SPA CY MAC R0SS CAN NON .----- :O!MlflQlQ t1!t1t1lft1.

• LEVEL THREE: LIVING SPACE:
.......................................... Viewport
............................................ Lounge
•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AutD-bal
................................. $etvlee cDnidor
•••.••.••••••.••••••..••••••••••••.•••••. Mess hall
........................................ Washroom
••••••.••••••••.••••••••••.••••••••••••..•• IUtcllen
•••••••.•••••...••••..••••...••.••.••••...• $tDrag•
..................................... Cold stDfag•
................................ Spacesuilloc....

............................... P_nnel ~uart.r

.................................. Offlcerllurtel'

............................... Spice suit louM
••••...••••••.•••••••.•••....•.•••.•.••. WashrtlOIl

............................................""""
•.••••••.•....•.••..............•.••.••• Washroom
................... Retueling and "nice pDlnt
.................................. Semce IuInglr
......................................... H8I'tY lift
....................................... Flight deck

• Macross Cannon Bridge •

• U.N. Spacy Macross Cannon Fleet.

•

0'
C!] 0' D
C!] D

03

•

• Firing 4-Gun Volley.



-UN SPACY ESCORT CARRIERe---~lOt1lf~~ t1U~W~~-
,

-

I

00o
..01111

00

00

OVERVIEW:

Too Escort Carrier is amedium-sized ship o~en used by the UN Spacy to carry ValkYfle
fighters to the fronl.lI is also assigned 10 patrol duty. where it is used as amobile base
forhghter squadrons, reconnaissanceand for rescue operations. The Escort Carrier's role
is similar 10 lhe one ful1illed by the old Armed Platforms, bul wilh added mobility; large
maneuver thruslers make the ship Quite nimble for its size.

Most of the internal sPace of the ship is taken up by two large hangars, the lower one
serving almost exclusively for maintenance and resupply. The vessel has acrew of 130,
but can be operated by as lew as 20 crewmen if necessary.
The Escort Carrier does nol usually transport ground mecha, bul when il does, all are
equipped wifh the space propulsion system.

VEHICLE TYPE:

Escort carrier

CREW:

Ollicers . , , , 10

Glew ", ", ,30

Flight Crew , , , , , 56

Pilots , , , " "".., 34

Total crew: 130·

can also support an additional 40 crewmembers or passengers.

M.D.C. PEA LOCATION:

Forward Laser Mounts (2) 100 each

Missile Launchers (6) ", ", 200 each

Airlock/Access hatches (3). ... ,_ 150 each

Communication Antennae (2, Sensor Tower) " 50 each

Sensor Tower" "" " . 250



-UN SPACY ESCORT CARRIER'---~lOt1U~~ t1U~~~~-

SPEED:

The mam engine IS capable of sub-light speed lOC or 16,(O)miles per second
(in space only) TyplC3l speed is OOIy Ma:h 12.6,lholql Auxili3ly el'lgines can
propellhe stup allhe relatIvely low speed 01 MrlI 2

8nnull.: ._ __.. +4 on Indl3trYe. t3 to slJike, +4 to dodge

8ndge" _ __. 1500

Malfl body" • _ _. _ 7CXXl

MaUl Engll1e··· (rmr) ._. . _.2500

AulflalY Engmes···· (21__ _1(0) each

DeslIoymllltle Sensor Toweror the BrI(jgeWlII dePflYeltlestllpoian loons 01 long
fil9l cocrfoolllcalloos, radar <n:llalgetmll The range and largel:tng capabilitIeS
are now equal to aValkyrie. The stuD can still operaIe, blf IS ·3 00 initiative, -3 to
strike and and the number of attais per melee oIlhe weapons is redtr.ed by hat!.

OeplelJnlllhe MD.C. oIlhe main bodyWlII pul1tleShip out or commission !twill
explode in a liery blast causing 104 x1000 M.D. to a 100J (305m) II area.

Depleting the M.D C. ot the main engllle will severely impair the ship, forcinllillo
rely on its auxiliary engine

II both main and auxiliary engines are pul out of commission, the ship will be
floating dead in space 01 will Clash if the damage occurs in atmosphere. The loss
01 the auxiliary engines alone will not impair the ship in any way. 18

10

2

1

...................... 2061 10 M.O

....................... 306110 M.O

1. High Explosive: __

BIasi Radius: _..... _._.............. 50 It (152m)

~. 80 rrules (1(Bm; hall III aln'll:lSj:tee) TYPICal rrussile
speed IS arWld 11m~

Fla!e 01 Eire' Eacn IndMclJal1am:her can fire lw1ce per melee Eacn
IaLllCher unIeasIles a volley ol two 01 live 1TlISSl1es.
MISSiles can also be laundled as a randomly lired
bal/age {see Missile Combat, p. ~. but NEVER IndI­
Vidually

farl!lall 200 missiles per launcher, lor a Iolal 011200,

2. Plasma:

MOBILE WEAPON SYSTEMS:

VF·2SS .

¥F-2SS SAP

Vf.1MS Metal Siren (when available)

Space Shullie .

DESIGN NOTES:

• On the bndge: lhe CXJn'IlliI'lders sedJOn is IocaIl!d 01\ asrraliledge above the
gereal bndge area (indicated on map),

• The armory cootaU'lS erJOOgh weapons and spacesuits to equip the crew
• The !TlISSI1e bays are normally rD: aa;essible Irom the inside.

• The~ sensors ace rD: accessible from inside the shiP

• Eacn hfl III the main I'langar measules 15115 meters Asmall lower neaJ lhe lilt
COIlIalns an aifloct and the personnel elevator

• The mam bulkhead has areinforced aulOCk dOOr (100 M.O.C,)

• Service hall contains elevators. wasfe disposal, life SUpport, etc.

. , . ,.., , None

225 meletS

52.5 meters excluding ladar kMeI

472 meters at maxUTll.ITl aoss-sedJon

... 2,6IXI,OOOlons

Combmallon nuclear, wlth25 year hie, and solar power

........... Internal

DIMENSIONS:

""""Hoglt.

W"'"
WeJg~

Power System:

Gravity Conlrol System:

Fold system: .. , ,., ..

2. MISSilE LAUNCHERS (6, TOP OF THE SHIP)

• These launchers are lined up on top o! IIle Stllp behmd armored covers,three on
each Side, Tlleycan use several typeS o! missiles according to tile mission at hand.
but llley Qeflerally use HE warheads. Each bay has a90 degree arc ot fire in all
dlrechons

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

1. FORWARD LASERS (2, FRONT OF THE SHIP)

• These are two powerlullaser cannons mounted in the bont olltle Slllp, just below
\he main laurch bay door Their small SIZe belies \heIr power - v.tIen lired
together. they pose a threat to any small to medium sired ships. Tile Forward
lasets are fixed and can only fire to the Iront.

Pllmary Purpose' _ Assault

, Anli·Fighler

..................,Defense

Vanes with warhead used:

-..
104 1 100 MD. 01 204 1 100 il boItl caAOOllS fire
SlfllIItn!ousIy lithe same target.

80 mrles (llli,4km, half III atrrosphere)

.._ The lasers can hIe live limes per rrelee (15 seconds)

.... lInlimJted

Primary Purpose ..

Secondary Puroose

Mega-Dama@

Mega-DM\i!oe:

Bm.
Bale of Eue'



-UN SPACY ESCORT CARRIER-~19t1v~~ t1U~$~~-

@ EMOl' (tunao 5Illld)

C8I .•.~ Wastt disposal

Galwalk

CD lift

OJ Elevalor (fI'lIlC!'lJ)

~ """"rn """-::lIE """ Pod

@ ""'--
................-Iri...;CI • .,"secti"
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Olrtlf "ria
••••• Alf1otl1 mr.ce ~

•.....•••....•••...•••....•...... ll alrlKl
.............................................,..,
., ... Stc.tty Cftter; ... c.tala 1M IriI
••••••••••..•••..••••...•••••.••••••• MIssII ..
••.•••••••••••••••••••.•••••..••••.•• C'.. lou .

............................................. 1NI11
................................... CfIW v..rters
................... 01f~..-rt... & .....
•.....••.....• lIlissii. a-dlIfs' ftrt CMtroIs
................. , " ,.. SKliM
.••...........••.................... o.t.lifMc:t
. ( ••I~...
• MIIII iI"'

" "

- LEVEL TWO: MAIN LAUNCH BAY/HANGAR:

•

"

"

,
,

"

"

o
•

,,

....................... Ltundl~d_ systerI

...................•......... M.lnl....t. rDO•
........................................... 5101'11·
................................... LaIIr Clllnolll
............................A_nlllon stor.g•
................... Malnl.untt h.nglt" _/lifts
..............................IIlt••IIt. tatwalk
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• A1rf11dl
.......•..............•......••......• Smlt l1
..•........•.......•.....•........... MIiI .

..••......•.......••..........1Itdla IalIKII u.,
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• CatwaIll:
....••......••......••......••... E!e'nt_ litlildl
.............................................
......••.....••......•••..... Mal. __ wJIltts
•••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••..• e.tw:IlIl:
•.....•••......••......••.....••......•..... Ahttdl
...................................... $«wlce ...11
...............................................
...... Aullilary "11...' IUlllt_. f80lIII

...................................lIIary .nlln..
•••.•••••••..••••••.•••••...••••.. Sensor blister's





-
.lENTRAN SCOUT CRUISER'---lQl1V~~ l1~~WlQ(V~.

o

-

-----

...

00

---

..,

Total crew: 320

M.D.C. PER LOCATION:

Forward Laser Mounts (8) ...* •• ".50 each

Laser Turrets (.) 150 each

"Phalanx" Turrets (6). . , .50 each

Missile TUlrets (10) . 100 each

Main lasef Cannon _................ " 700
AirlocJrJAccess halches (22) 100 ead1

Rel:raclable Weapon hatches (201 _ _ _ .._ 80 ead1

ttJllper40lIarea" (12.2rteetS) _ __......~ _60

OVERVIEW:

Although ~ is lte smalleSt oIlhe lentllJ1 desq'lS.lhe Seoul Cnnser is stili tllge..nen
COl'Jll3fed IOIhePfesent EartlHlulltUN Spacyvessets. Fastand agIle-at Ieaslloraship
of lis SIZe - it is used !of reconnaissance, ligtll assal/II and support duly

Assignmeollo one of lhese vessels is unpopular because Its small size does Ill)( allow
101 file presence 01 many at the usual luxuries installed on larQElf ships. Nonetheless, 11
is arugged !lesign which leods 10 see much ilClion

VEHICLE TYPE:

Crwser

CREW:

Zefltran & Meltran (full~size) , .

Humans "

..... 220

.. "".100



.lENTRAN SCOUT CRUISER-lOt1VR)~ t1~~WlO~~.

DIMENSIONS:

SPEED:

The malll engmesare capable ofsub-lig/1 speed 16C AuxiharyeoglfleS can only
propellhe shIP at Mach 5.

1

2

2

10

40

Rate 01 Fire

ADDITIONAL VEHICLES:

Human Space ShiUe

VF-2JA rIO storage)

eMllan Valkyne (racon vet'SIOll)

lenl1an Hover PIatIoon

Human Hover Platform

DESIQN NOTES:

• The number 01 mecha: abOard has drastically dropped compared to the old lentran
days 'or the same reason as theother reconverted lentran vessels: space 'or decent
living quarters and maintenance bays

• The 55mm ·Phalanx' lurrets are lhe same as the ones mounted on the hull Of all
UN Spaty Zentran shipS. "Phalanx'turrets Ilffi a+3 when flrinll on missiles,

Pnmarv Pyrpose' .... Delense

5ecpndarv Pyrpose' Anti-MIssile

IOh 10 per bulS!

10 miles (hall in atmosphere)

Each lfldividuallurret can life two bursts per melee
Turrets can be lnTlbIned in any volley combinahon. as
lOng as ea:h 'ires only IWIlE per melee. MIflirrun
IllI'l1ber 01 tUTIel$ per ¥Olley is 3.

Ellectl'my II'lIIffilted due 10 the large 3ITIOO SlQlIy

a'''....
• All mecha~rs and len:oo sechons have tlJrnan-siZe calwaJks ill hall-he911

fUMIng along the walls

• The park IS aITlJCh smaJlef 'Ill1SI0fl of the ones found in all UN Spacy shIllS·

• The hooIan-slle livinll quaners are small, but cozy and comfortable

• The human mecha hangar is eqUIpped Wllh a large lill fo/lapid deployment

• The comhat drop bay is eqUipped with alarge lill lor rapid deployment

• The shuttle hay only seNices small Shuttles and Civilian-type Valkyries

....... Auto Hyperspace Navigational System

500 """"
110 meters al maxurom crOSS-set11Ofl

.._ _....... . 355 metelS allT'lalJl1'kJITI cross-sectIOn

... 35.00::1.00) tOllS

. Aula Heat Pile System

............. ,Fusion reactor type

." Inlernal inertia drive

"""'._.
WIdIh:

Weight.

Main Engine:

Auxiliary Engine: , .

Gravity Control System: ..

Fold system:

Hull per 500 II area' (152.5 meters) 750

Forward 1/3 at Ihe ship" (main body) M' 2O,1lXI

Mam Engmes'" (2, upper rear) 5,OOJ

AuxJII3fY E/v;Imes···· (lower rear, main body) 3.CXXI

Pl.n:tung a hole lIllo a specifIC area oIlhe I'lJII - by COl'lllIeteIy deplelJng ItS
M.OG. - WIll ooly !lIve access to the v.eapon turrets access corridor (apprOXI­
mately 200 1V31 meters wide). To gam aa:ess to !he inside ollhe ship, one I'Mt
lID through !he second hlJll,

Depletlnglhe M.O,C of the front third of the sllJp WIll put the command bridge and
auxiliary command bridge out oIcOITvOIssjooltWlIl also shut down !heefl!Jre ship,
Including the !ollowil'lg systems: life support, 1l1'3Vliy control, communicahortS.
weapons and engines.

Oepielinllihe M.D.C. 01 the main engines Will seWlrely Impair the ship. forcing It
to rely on its auxiliary engines.

It bOth main and auxiliary engines are pul oul of commission, the ship will be
t1oal1011 dead in space 0/ will crash if the damage occurs In atmosphere. The loss
olltle auxIliary engines alooe Will 001 impalf the ship in any way. It both engllles
afe shut down, all otAef systems, excepllhe fold drive, will COIIlinue to wmk.

MOBILE WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Valkyne VF-2SS _.. 37

Valkyne VF-2SS SAP 8

Valkyrie VF2-SS SAP Special..... I

VF·XX lentran Figtllef .. 25

AGAJe1 .. .. 4

Tomahawll Mk. II... .." 2

lenllan Powered Armor (old lype} " "........... .. 25

Meltran Powered Armor (Old lype} 30

Standard Batllepod (old type} , 14

Ollicer Balllepod (old type) 6

Tot.1 number 01 combal·rudy mecha: 152

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Main l.asef Cannon ..

Forward ugtt l.asef _ .

l.aser TUfflll •••••••••_ .

"Phillanx" Turre! .._ _.H
MI$SlIe Turre! _.••. _....

1

8

4

6

. _ .. 10



-ZENTRAN SCOUT CRUISER'------19t1VBb t1~B~19w~-

@ fIevalor (lunan Slled)

C8J Waslll111SllQS31 = ---= --catwalk -
[I] lin

m EIev;dor (mecha)

~ ""'"
::LAX ......-:JIiE """""@ "'""""--

- LEVEL ONE: IENTRAN LIVING QUARTES/HANGAR:
.......................F...-..... syst_
•.......••......•.....••. lfttfM -.dII .....
•.....•.. lH1TM ........". Il'f!al..-rters
••••..•••••••...••••.•.. __••.•• __ ••• IiIIUI ......

.....................................MuIe
···.·••······....····_-_··....···AlldIlwr....
•••••••••••••••••••••••• AnlII., ...1.. IIOZZI,

.......................F...n ....1JSf_

...................................•.. $eAic.ull
•••••..••••••..••••••.•••••.••••••.••• 1Il111l1lrl~..
••••••.•••••••.••••••••••••..•••••.••••••• The •
••••••••••.••••••••• Hum...·slU n,11I1 qUll1It1
....................... Fold systltftl senitI ~all

....••.....••......•......•........... Fol. systllll
.......••.....•.......•........bdllMy ",,--
....................... bJIH.., ..m•
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• MaI I...
......................................m.

• Vf·2SS I SAP·

•

•

•

•

, .,
,

,

,



·lENTRAN SCOUT CRUISER-lQtrv~~ tr~iBlIJlQw~·

• LEVEL THREE: MECHA HANGAR:

• Delender-EX Mk. IV and Tomahawk Mk. II-

•

•

•

•

•

•

2

•

•

•

2

•

• VF·2JA Icarus •

...... Colllllat drop ba,
..............•......•................... Ia' doors
......................... Wnpoalla, fOf IIIlIclll
•••••••••••••••..•..••••••..••••...•••• Shuttla ba,

_._ .•...•.•.••••••.•••••• W,a.pOIl bar lor meth•
.......................... Human ...chillanga,
...................................... S'nlc. hall
............................... MldJcallacllllles
........................... Supplies Ind storage
............................... Anfll.ry .nglnes
.•..................... AUlmary algin nozzles

....•.................... W'IjIOIl bar for mecha
.......................... Human lIecha blllgar
....•••......•........................ Serflc. hili
............................... M.... lcallaciHlln
.•......................... Supplln Ind storage
.•••••••.••••••.••••••...•..•.. Auxlllary Inglnes
.. , AUlmary ,"glnl nomes



.lENTRA NCO MMAN 0 SHIP .----ijVPP'WC lOfVWIZ·

-

-- --- --- --- -

00o

M.D.C. PER LOCATION:

Forward Laser Mounts (64) 60 each

laser Turrets (48).. . 170 each

Missile Turrels (56) " ,,, 120 each

·Phalanx· Turrets (46).. .. 50 each

Main laser Cannon.. . 1500

Airlocl<JAccess hatches (120) 170 each

VEHICLE TYPE:

Command ship

Human-size assignoo perS011ll1 _ _.2350

Human-size combat troops . 3600

Zentran size assigned personel " 1350

Zentran size combat troops , 5300

Total crew: 12600

CREW:

I" I I' : :

OVERVIEW:

The Zentran CommaOlI Ship was the secone! most powerful ship in the original Zentran
armada. It was placed under the command ollow~ranking ofliws or commanders and
was used as a flagship tor groups of adozen Ships up 10 small 'Ieels of Ihirty vessels,

The Command Ship is remarkable because il possesses acharacteristic which no other
lentran designs share: it can separale into two ships. The bow section. which contains
all the heavy weaponry, can detach and descend in aplanetary atmosphere 10 lead the
assault, while the lalger hull remains in orbit with the main bridge and engines. Even if
lhe bow section is damaged or destroyed, its larger brother remains tully operational.

The lent ran Command Ship is
now alull part of Ihe UN Spacy
fleet II is still moslly managed by
lull-size Zen1rans, allhough the
10uM de<:k has been Iransformed
into human-sized living qllarters.
Catwalks and additional waste
disposal facilities werealsoadded
throughoutlhe levels (see plans).

The UN Spacy has only alew 01
these ships since they were al­
ready rare 10 begin with.



-lENTRAN COMMAND SHIP-----UVXmll1C 1O(U1lJ1Z-

DIMENSIONS:

Bow Ship Main hull

Length ,,, 1200 melers' 1800 meters"

SPEED:

Bow ship's engines are limiled to Mach 6. Auxiliary engines can only propel the
ship at Mach 3. Note that only the main hull is equipped with lhe fold system; the
bow ship cannot fold by itself.

Main hull's engines are capable 01 sub-light speed: .16C or 32.000 miles per
second. Auxiliary engines can only propel the ship al Mach 1.5.

Bow ship Main hull

Valkyrie VF-2SS . 184 " 1200

Valkyrie VF-2SS SAP " 35 .. ...165

Valkyrie VF2-SS SAP Special "•.. 10 80

MetaISirenVF-1MS 2 8

Vf-XX lentran Fighter , 75 800

AGAJel ",,, , 8 30

Tomahawk Mk.1I ,,, 8 6

Ptralanx Mk.IV , ,,, 8 16

Delender -EX Mk, III , 10 .., 24

lenlran Powered Armor (old type) 600 900

Meltran Poweled Armor (old type) "" 540 t977

Standard Battlepod (old type) 75 600

Officer 8altlepod (old type) 25 180

Fighler POd (old type) " " , 10 85

Tolal number 01 combat-ready mecha: ", "".625 . ..6081

Total number 01 combat-ready mecha lor the entire ship: ..••••••...•• 6706

DESIGN NOTES:

• The number of mecha aboard has drastically dropped compared 10 tile old lentran
days for two reasons: one. reasonable living Quaners had 10 be inslalled lor all
lentrans (even full-size) who had learned about comfort and liked it. and two,
space for maintenance had 10 be taken into consideFation.

• The 55mm 'Phalanx' turretsarevery similar to tile ones mounted on mliltary ships
at the end of the twentieth century. The UN Spacy has learned to appreciale the low
cosllhigh efficiency performance of that weapon syslem, and so added them to the
hull of the lenlran ships to give II\em additional close·in prolection, ·Phalanx·
turrets get a+3 when !iring on missiles

Primary Purpose; ,., , , , , Delense

secondary Puroose' Anti-Missile

Mega-pamage' 106x10perburst

.Bar1.cf;.. ..... 10 miles (hall in almosphere)

Rate 01 Fire' __ Each individual turret can fire two bursts per melee.
Turrelscan becombined in any volley cornbrnallon, as
long as each lires only twice per melee, MlOimum
number of turrets per volley is 3.

_ Ellect;~I, """mlled doe 10 lhe '"'' ,mmo '"001, ",lIabl,

• Thereare lessmecha than actual combat personnel. This is intentional: 11 ensures
the rotation 01 the flight crew. enabling them to rest and making sure there are
enough soldiers on board, Typical schedule is two weeks on the Ilight roster and
one week on guard and stand-by duties. Everybody gets lolly andresl

• All mecha hangars and lent ran sections have human-size catwalks at half-height
running along Ille walls.

• Unless otherwise noted, all ceilings are 60 meters high with acatwalk at 30 meters

• For all speciallacilities, refer 10 the Destroyer (p.34).

MOBILE WEAPON SYSTEMS:

ADDITIONAL VEHICLES:

Human Space Shuttle 12

Vf-2JA (in storage) ",,, , " 6

lent ran Hover Platform " " , .100

Human Hover Platform ",•..................., 150

Main lIuliBow sllip

Retrac1able Weapon hatches (160) " 100 each

Bomb bay-style Hatch (main hull) " 10CXl

Hull per 40 narea' (12.2 meters) . 50

Hull per 500 It area' (152.5 meters) _ 900

Sow ship" (forward 1/3 of the hull) , "." 90,000

Main Engine'" (bow ship, 3) " 11.1XXl

Auxiliary Engine···· (bow Ship, 2) "". , 6,000

Main Engioo'" (main hull, 2) 23,000

Auxiliary Engioe.. •• (main hull, 2) 11,000

Internal surtace 01 Heavy Parlicle Cannon. . ,3.800

Punching ahole into aspecific alea 01 the hull - by completely depleting its
M.D.C. - will only give access to the weapon turret access Cllrridor (approxi­
mately 200 fV31 meters wide), To gain access to the inside ollhe Ship. one must
go through the second hull.

Depleting the M.D.C. 01 the bow ship will put the Cllmmand bridge out of
commission. It will also shut down the entire Ship. inCluding the following
systems: lile support. gravity control, communications, weapons and engines.

Depleting the M.D.C. 01 the main engines will severely impair the Ship.lorcing It
to rely on its auxiliary engines.

If both main and auxiliary engines are put out 01 commission, Ihe ship will be
floating dead in SpaceOI will crash il the damage occurs inan atmosphere. The loss
011he auxiliary engines alonewill nol impair the ship in any way. If both engiMs
ale shut down. all other systems, except the fold drive. will conlinue to work.

Heavy Particle Beam Gannon 1 0

Main Laser Cannon "........ . 1 0

FOfW3ld Light Laser ,,, 12 52

55mm 'Phalanx' Turrets .. 10 36

Missile Turret. .. 6 60

Laser Turret .." . . 0 .48

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Height at maximum cross-section: , .., 550 meters ,750 meters

Width at maximum crosHection: 350 meters 1000 meters

'250 meters are concealed under main hull/"withoul bow ship

Total length: .••............•..•••••...••••...•••••....•.•......••••• 3000 meters

Weight " 180.000.000 tons (bow ship aloM: 65,000.000 tons)

Main Engine: .. Auto Heat Pile System

Auxiliary EngIne:.. .. , fusion reactor type

GravIty Control System: ", internal inertia drive

Foill system: , Auto Hyperspace Navigational System



(!) EMor (luMl Sll!d)

[8J --
~

:,'= -
'"""' ~-

-= =
[I] "' ~:::-(JJ """",-
~ """" .---.ttrAJ """

6~- ~=-= '-"'"
@ """""-...

• LEVEL ONE: MECHA HANGAR:

••••••..••••••.••••• lkllnell·'11I "'tell. Ilallpr
••.•.••••••..••••••.••••• W....OR h' flK mec'"
...................................... R.palr silo,

• PhalanK Mk IV·

................~Wbt•
....._•.....•....... "'-"slD -.cU ......
................................ ~fw-.dll
...............................................
•....•••.....••......••......••.. Span ,.rtI .....
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• T.._.., .

• Tomahawk Mk. II and Phalanl Mk IV.



·lENTRAN COMMAND SHIP trvXml~C lO~WIZ.

• LEVEL THREE: LIVING QUARTERS:

..................................... flnllor hall
................. Bow sIIlp" SKondary IHldg.
................................. 5'"11:1 corridor
.......•............ HUIIIaII-s!lI11,lo, "u.nl"
.................... HUlIIIlHlze Ii,lnl lIIlart",
.................. "TIl. Senn Mil. Ht", Club"
..............•......•.....••... '1.1 Dour ,,1,11"
••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• T1It park

............................ Top '1/111iary 'I,ln,

........................................ H..lnnts

. Hul nnts nonl"

• LEVEL FOUR: LIVING QUARTERS:

•

••• .. ,,
, III "

,
",

1. IS

•

., , HUllllln-slze 1I,llIIIlIIullt'l1

................................ L...Ilollt·SIl·rIl

...................................... lI.pslr stlop

.................... Human-slzlllMlchllllnp

.......................... Tilp 1l\l111l1rJ eoglnes
........................................ lleItn.b
............................... Kelt nib IIClWt
.................. Top IUlm.,., HglllftlOlZle

•
"

"
,-_...1 "

.
.~.

• • •
............................. Command pllffonn
........................... Ele"tor/sftylc.lIll1
............................... M81I1ClII.c11l1ln
.................. Medlcallscl.mll1e 1ICI1itlII
.......... " ........ Human·IlZlIl.ch.lllnpr
......................... WelpG' N, for ,",elll
............................... TO\IlIIln "11_
.......................... T",llUlllarr "lines

•

,

............... COlMIUnleltloriWlsul1 s)'llem
........................ Bow slllll'S m.l. bridgl
........................... Einator/Se"lci hall
............................ Connlctlnt corridor
................. CO"letlllll eorrldOl"s 11,loek
............... Communlml.1I/'WlIuI1 syst_
............... Mall sal,'s b'llitl semtt 11.11
.................................1. sIll,'slwl.

................................. low sIllp'. plrll;
.................... Human-size 11,111 qllanlfS
............................ Conl,ctlng corridor
................. C4nntctlng nrrldor'sllrlock
...................................... lIapll, sIIop
....................Hullla.-sln IMdII _tar
......................... WI"," N' lor _chi
................................. $fIIl'1 partS hold



.lENTRAN COMMAND SHIP t1VPP1~C lOtUtlJrz·

• LEVEL SIX: lENTRAN QUARTERS AND FOLD SYSTEM:
• • •

.. " ,

•• •
..•........... fold systHlIllPport lIlulplllent
· .....•......•..•.. , ..•••..••••••.•••• fold Splllll

........................ lo• ., 1IIIIIIary ,"glnn
•..••.••.•••••••••••••••••••••• Top IIIIln .nglnes
•••••••••..••••..•••• Top ...In ",11ItIS "ouIn
·.....•......• Low" IlIxlll..., nil", .otdes

..............................•....•.. SlTYlc. 'all
•........................ Z.Iltrll.lI,lnl qll8rters
........................... £llmor/ltrYic.II,ll
............................... MllIle.lllclllUIlI
.................. loti l1li111 '''11'''1_ tall"
... Iow stIlp/1l1lll tlun COII,III,lIIKhanllll

......................... Ztlltral "'III' quarters
.................................$trri~ corridor

• LEVEL SEVEN: lENTRAN QUARTERS:
•

"
• G

"

, , ....._-
.................. ,... fonrn "llPDlIlJItllllll
............................,.,.. SM'rlc. corrillor
•..•••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• It.lnIl1 IIU1t1....
...............................Mellital facllllln
.. ao.llllp'llIIIln IlIgllln .."ICI corrlllor
...................... ID.ahlp'l NI, ,lllnn
... CoI_I1" _llIor'l lirteck (... IIIlp)
.............. CoIInectl.. comllor1..1. IIIIlQ

................ ,.. ,. forw.nl W"poI Sptllllll

......................... ltnlrlll lIeclll IIIl1p
, •....... lo.IIII"I.IllIII11 .."ICI CDlTlllor
..... CDlIllecll" c.....lIIor .Irttck Ill.. sal,1
...................... In IIIlp'llIIIllI ..,llIlIS
..... CDlIHCtllll comdor .lrIon (ullhull)
......................... ltIItrH MCU ......
......................... III...... III, lor McluI

•...............Strllc.Il.lIlltntran _uart",)
...............................MtIIlcailacllllln
......................... l.n!rlft 1I,lnl qnl'Urs
............................ Low., 1111111 1111Inn
•.........•••••••••••••• Lowlf 1U11Il1IJ 1II1111n
................... hlll1., "11_ IIHl1n
•.•..••••••••••••• Low., ......,Inl$ IIHl1I$

•

•
•................................. SInl"CI corrtdor

..................................... fODCl slorlgl
· Wat., slorag.
............................. ,. Rlcycll.glJlt8lt
· foDlllloragllJlt1lllll
.............. Mal. slll,'. lonr lUI...glllts
........................ lIwer "111111)' IIIgIlI1$
.. lftitr HII.nlllZZll$

°ltOTE: cIlIlnl ,t Mw Ill.
Is It 40 lIII1ers 011 l.nls 7
..II 8, wlllI.llllln hullliat
Ihl Ilanll.rll 60 1111111
hellht an both Imll. lbl
40 MIlt'S liP I. !III bow
shlp'lhuIIIlIUltll.11ll1b1
.,m. II till He.., Partl·
dlC..IID•.



.lENTRAN COMMAND SHIP-t1lfPPl~C lOfUWIZ·

• LEVEL NINE: MECHA HANGARS:
• •

•

",
•
11 II

•
••••••••••••.••••••••• Fol'wll'lll WI'" system
•••••••••.••••••••••••••• Zelltrall ..ella bang_
•••.•...•.•••••••••.••••• W.apoll bay tlll' mlella
.•................ Bow ship'••ul1l., In,flllS
........................... Coupling mecllanlSlll
•••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Main Ito_ support
••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1Intrall M8i:hII h.ng.,
......................... Wtap" blly lor ..ell,

• •
••• •••••••• ••••••• ••••••• •••••• ••••••. Rl/PIlt 1110$1
............................ Low" 1IIaI••nl'nn
....••.................. Lower aulill..., Inglnn
•••••••.•••••••.•••••••••• Annored tram", .11'1
.................... lon, IIIllln Hiine lIouln
............... Lowtr HllIi.ry ,",In. IlOlllts

• LEVEL TEN: MECHA HANGARS:

• •

• •

•

...................... FOfWlflInapon ayst...
•••.................•.... z.ene MlCIII liNt..
••.•••••••••••••••••••••• WnpOl Illy lor meell.
...................ow sII1p'I IUXmlll Inll_
•••••••.••••••••.•••••••••• CoupllntllllCII.nlllll
............................... Meln 1I0w support
... .•........ lentrH Melli IIl11t"
••••••••••••••••••••••••• Weapoll bey lor IIIIclll

• • •
•••••••••••••••••. •••••••••••••••••••• Ilepe... Uop
. Low IIIle ",111M
. Lower .uxUlery IlItl_
.. ..•.........•.. , Armorld tralllnt tdtl
•••••...••••••..•••• Lower main "tlnl nouln
•••••••••.••••• Lew... IlUIII.ry 1I,lni noal..

.................... C_unleatloll ....lpmnl
................................. SlIIIllllonMi Illy
...................................SIIuttll ".nlar
...................................... undl.1 ped
................................ ClIl11bet «lip Illy

• IIOTI: ClMMIIlllleetllll IqMlplIIIlIl Sltll... II lilt, 30 lIIIten IIltll.

• VF·2JA Squadron·



-ZENTRAN DESTROYER--ClQlQ~~UBlQ~-
,

00

50 each

150 ...
50 each

. 110 each

81J1)

100 each
.. SO each

60

750

VEHICLE TYPE:

Ileslr""

Airlock/Access halches (70) ......

Re1ractable Weapon hatches (136)

Hull pe140 h alea (12.2 melees) ..

Hull per 500 harea (152.5 meters) .

M.D.C. PER LOCATION:

FOfWard Laser Mounts (18)

Laser Turrets (12)

"P!lalanx' Turrets (28)

Missile Turrets (96)

Mam Laser CannOll

Total c~w: SlIDO

CREW:

Zenlran &Mellran (lull-sIleJ._......

OVERVIEW:

The Zenll'an Destr(lyel'-tim $I1IPS formed alarge portion ollhell ouglMI invasion !Ieel.
The vessers rugged design and even blend 01 weaponry and infantry made It exlfelTlely
popular With the Zf.l1lIan HiOh Command

b' that Ihe reoYIal1lS ollhe lentran lIee!. haw! been incorporaIed In the UN Spacy, the
DestrO)'ef isacorrmon sigh! 10 Spacypersonnel. Most otlhevessels have been modirllld
so lhaI tunans can seM! along WIth the lllal'll ZetItral crew alttlouoh abo.A one III frYe
stups remat1IS II'lIlS Qrlgtl"lal-lll3tllS ooly- Slate. The shIP presented 1m: IS one ot
the rrodllied ones.



.z ENTRA NOES TR DY ERe----C(plO"~VB(p~·

SPEED:

Main engH'le iscapable 01 sutl-1illhl speed: ,16C, Auxiliary engmes can onlypropel
the ship at tile speed of Mach 5.

Forward 1/3 01 h! ship·' (mam body) _.. !I),lXKl

Maltl fnoIne··· (2, upper rear) _10,(0)

Aloollary EngIfJe···· (\oWef .ear, main body) 5,(0)

Imemal SlJ~ or Heavy PartICle Cannon (wnen opened) ... lOCK!

Punching ahole Into aspecllic area of the lIull- by ~Ietety depleting its
M,D C. -will only give access to the weapon turrets access corridor (approxi­
mately 200 fl/31 meters Wide), To gain access 10 the Inside a1the ship, one must
go tIlrough the second hull

Depleli~ tile M.D.C 01 the !rOllllhirl! 01 the ship Will pUl the corrmand bfidge and
auliliarycorrmand bridge ouI oICOOVTllSSlon.ltWlII also~l down lheentlreshlp,
Includ~ the followJt1lI systems hie suppon, gravity control, corrwnuniC311Ons.
weapons and eng!l'les

0epIEf1llQ the M_OC oIlhe malll engines Will SMreIy mpan the shlp,forcing II
to rely on lIS alIXllialy engines

II bcXh malO and a&.OOlQI)' engines are ptA out oIlXWlml$S1Ol'1, the ship will be
IIoaIlllgdead inspa::e or Wlltcrash lithe dMlage 0CtlJrSin~e. The loss
oIlhe auxillilry l'liQlnes alOne will rQ 1/TlIi!11lhe shiP III any way II both engJnes
3fe shtA down, all OCher systems. excepllhe fold drive, Will continue 10 wor1c:.

._ ._....... 2(XX) rreters

510 metel'S aI maxmun cross-sealllf1

.750 meters aI maxltTUTl cross-sedlllf1

M.OOl,OOlIOOS

Aulo Heal Pile System

.. luslon reactor type

inlernal inertia drive

............. Auto Hype!'Space NaVigational System

6

6

6

60

100

•

•

•

•

ADDITIONAL VEHICLES:

Human Space Shunle

VF-2JA (in storage)

CIVilian VaJkYfle (recon version)

Zentran \io'.1!r PIatIorm

......._-

•

•

•

"""'" _ .. ""'" I'" type) 400

MeIt1an Powered ArrrlOl (old type) 650

Standard Banlepod (old type) .._.... 75

Officer Baltlepod (old type).. 25

Tolll number at comblt-reldy meclll: 1890

DESIGN NOTES:

• The numbef 01 media aboard tlasdraSllCallydropped COI'lll3led to Ire old ZenIJan
days. The llangars are replaced by reasonable liVIng quartefs lor allZenlrans (even
full-size) who llave learned aboul comlor! Addilional space is also used lor
maintenance.

• The 55mm "Pl\alanx"lurre!s are the same as the ones mounJed on the hull oj all
UN Spacy Zerllran Ships These were allded 10 give the vessels addillooal close­
combat prOlectioo while keeping the costlow and the COI'f1llexity do'M'I "PllaJaox"
turrets gel a+3 whetllning on missiles

Pl1mary Puroose; DeIense

5e!:ondafy Pumgse AI1IJ-MlSSlte

Mega-D;lnage' _ 104 x10 per burst

BilDlIa: 10 miles (1laI1 WI atmosphere)

Rate of fire ~ ifldiYlooalturre( can fire lwo Illlsls per melee
Turrets can be combined III any volley combinaliOfl, as
long as each lires only twice pel melee MInimum
numbef of lurrets per volley is 3.

farlgal1; .. .. Elfeclively unlimiled due to the large ammo supply
available.

There are less mecha tllan actual combat personfleL Agarn.this is to ensure the
rotailOfl of the 1l1gll1 Cfe'l\l anc:lto make sUle thefe are always enough lresll pilots
rmy lor combaI..

The park Itus par\; IS ddleren: on~ s1l1p oI1he fleet. The tunan-SIle cpJartefs
are bulllll\Slde and.ound tl1e park:. malJng lot acozy and comlortable atmos­
jtlere. II ooYel'S neafly m oIlhis IewI

tunan-Sile IMIllI quarlefs These are~ stories-lall (abolA 40 rnel:ers) bulJd.­
lOgS ct.mmang 141 to ahuOOred small rocmsJapartmenls of about 5x5 meters,
equipped WIth 'oe'Y~ uhlihes Small, IllI comlooable.

1.e Doux Palals· lIus is acollection of very small S!a00s, each ollenng delicacies
from many old Earth coontries. very popular lor its low pnces and dellglltful
atmosphere. the perfect place lor that romantIC encounter

"The seveo Mile HlglI Club"' lhis club oilers agood selecllon 01 low·priced food
and non-alcollolic dfinKs, with great mUSIC 10 bool The seventh lloor is reserved
lor offitefs only.

"Stand-by" room: lilly lull-size Zentrans anc:l Mellrans are ready al all limes 10
scrarrille. They mamly serve to prevenl boarding assaults aoo provide coYer for
other scrambling lM'IJls

All mecha hangafs and leltran seclions IIave tunan-ssze carwalts aI hall-heqII
n.ming along the walls

I

1

16

"28

. 96

"" " " 400

,,98

15

6

3SO

"6
6

10

MOBILE WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Valkyrie VF-2SS.

Valkyrie VF-2$S SAP

ValkYrie VF2-SS SAP Special

Metal $Iren VF-1 MS

\IF-XX lenITan Fighler

AliA ...

T0lTIIhawk Mk. II

Phalanx Mk. rv
DeIenOef-EX Mk. 111

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Heavy PartICle Beam cannon
Mall1l..asef Cannon

Forward L.qt I..asef

I..asef Tunel

"Phalanx" Turrel

MJSSile TUlle!

DIMENSIONS:

l"'"_. -

Wdh:

""'"Mlln Engine: ..,

AUlllllry Engine: •...

Gravity Control System:

Fold system:



@ Elevalor (human Silfd)

~ . .... Waste disposal

C=::lL. catwalk

......,Lift

Eleva/or (mectla)

, ArmOo'y

, ,Airlock

::::J_':= , Hatch

~ .... ,,, Escape POO

@ SIaSIS/Compuler tower

• LEVEL ONE: MECHA HANGAR:
.................... HIUIIlIA·IlZl meetl' bangar
••.•......, Weapon bay lor lII111ch•
.................................... Miln .nglnes
............................ Main Inglnn nome

• LEVEL TWO: COMMAND DECK:
...................................... Service lIall
......................................M.ln brldg•
.............• Main brillge collllll8lH1 ,11«0t'II
............. ClImmullleatlon equipment raolll
.................... Human·sln mech. hangar
......................... W'lpon ba, 101 meell•
.................................... MIlA .nglnn
............................ Main anglnn IIOnI.

.. • •
•• -

" 2

•
•

•...

• A A A A A

.q, S•
2 3 ., 5... • 5

• ~ A A A A



.ZENTRAN DESTROYER .--------C~lO~WB~~.

• LEVEL THREE: LIVING QUARTERS:
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1111 pM
....................MII-.stlt IIYlIlll qlllr1:1t1
................................ '1..1lo6lx PalllI"
.................. "Tll. S,," Mil. "lgII Clllb"
., Mallieall.elllll"
..........................T'd\lIle,' crew ,ffle.
....•..•.............. Fold apt... MrYIc. 1Ia1i
...................................... Fohlqst..
•••••..•..•••••••••••..••••••••••••• MaI I_
............................ 11II. e.ti -.zzI,e

• LEVEL FOUR: LIVING QUARTERS:

•
1 I

, [jJ [jJ~
[jJ[jJ

2I

• • • •

•••••••••••••• 1111~ ,'"-'•• to Wfel thr"l
... fllll-sbllatnlllllilll..-t1ll'S
............................... Mel"a tIcllltlts
.........................................1_
..................................... -.DIe

....................... f ...... napa. syst..
...................................... $errlct ....1
............................... SeeD."'" brld,.
............... Slcond.., In1dg. semet 11.11
.................... COlllmunlcatlon Iqllipmeni
.............................. ,...... Lif. SlIppotl
............. full-slm leann 11,lng qllll1_
........................ leJrtrIIlIledtIllInp
.........................W... llay ,. JIIIdII
............. St....... lIaIlI._ce .....
...................................."*~
............................................
...........................................1...
...................................11.., ...1...

•



.ZENTRAN DESTROYER e----C~lO~~VB(p~.

• LEVEL SIX: MECHA HANGAR:
.......... Z,nlfan ,nd .,'Iran mIlCh, IIangar
................................ "Sland-II," room
•.•••..••.•.••••••••••••• Weaplln lilY for mettla
......................... Welp'l II., lor meella
••.•• Ammunition and ql.rl parts for medII
................................... Mlln anllnn
••••••••••••..••••••••••••.• Main IInglAes nom.

~ A A A I<
A A A I<.. •

A 2 I~ ~G~
•
~~3 , , , •

•..
A A A A A •

A A A A

• LEVEL SEVEN: ZENTRAN MECHA HANGAR:

•

..

•
• ·..• ..

,~~~
• o ~~ CDE , ••

'" • • • • •• •• •

..

..

••.••••. ••••••.. ••••••.. ••••. ••• SIIpttle 1Ilt'f
••••.••••••..•.•••••..•••••••••• Combat drOfl ba,
......................... WeapOR bl' for mulll
....................................... Main hatcll

..•......••.•........ _._ lenlran Ille'Cba banpr
.......... Weapon bay for mech -IOl'Ward
.••••.••.• Weapon Illy lor mecha - mlclstllp
.............. Weapon ba, for !Melll-st8f1
...•................................ Main '1Illoes
............................ M.ln Inglnes uzzle

• NOTE: le"ls 6 to a Ire 8i!ulppn wlttllarge II"' fll!' rapid access to IIIIln hatch.





=

."
00

o

OVERVIEW:

The most impressive weapon in the Marduk'swar arsenal is the Flagship -theMarduk's
version of the Zenlrans' class vessel. Jusllike the Zentrans' Ship. it serves as command
base 101 its space lIeets. The Flagship is arare sight. approximately one Flagship per two
hundred Marduk ships.

Flagships often direct planetary assaults. To handle such massive military operations,
they are equipped with an extensive array of communications gear as well as eXlremely
powerful weapon systems. They also carry thousands of battle pods and powered armors
01 all types. These man-Io-man fighting units can be deployed lor "blitzkrieg" attacks.
SiOCfllhe Flagship serves as amobile command base/command pos\, they are also
equipped with the latest defensive weaponry.

Only the old Zenlran
Landing Ships carried
more crew and me<:ha.
Asa matter otcourse, hu­
man-size quarters are
present to accommodate
lhe Marduk crew. The
Zentrans and Meltrans
Ilave practically no need
for Cfev.o quarters, as they
spend their time in stasis
withltleir llalltemachines.

VEHICLE TYPE:

ComtlaVcommand flagship

CREW:

Zenlran •... . 5000 CombaHeady soldiers/15,000 Soldiers in Stasis
Meltran 1000 Combat-ready soldierS/1500 Soldiers in Stasis

Marduk 1000 Combat·ready oflicerS/4000 Combat· ready soldiers
1000 Soldiers in StasiS/4 active Emulators + 12 in stasis

Total crew: 28,516

M.D.C. PER LOCATION:

Forward Laser Mounts (60) 50 each
Laser Turrets (116) .. . 150 each

Missile Turrets (262) . 110 each
Main Laser Cannon ,.................... . 2500

Airlock/Access hatches (160) 'M" 200 each
Relractable Weapon halches (378) . . 100 each

Hull per 40 II area' (12.2 meters) 60

Hull per 5OO!t area' (152.5 meters) ." " 850
Forward 1/3 o! the ship·' (main body) 400,000



.MAROUK FLAGSHIP---x)UC~~ ~M.. G1lO~~IZ·
Annihilalors 35

Total number ot spare mecha: .•...... , 650

OUTER HULL:

The exlefiOr 01 all Marddc balIle:sI\Ips rs llOtted WlItI hatches lor al!1lDs;nf weapon
turrets All dect levels I8¥etwollJlIs, the space~ being usedasiIXESS tunnels
lor mecha and houstng lor the IlKrets The access tumeIs can nelSUre up to 40 rreters
Ian and 20 rreters wide.

Main Engine'" (upper rear, mam bOdy) ,.... .... ,100,000
Auxiliary Engine···· (lower reaf, main body) .. ..••... 20,000
Special Syslems (Deck 9, bottom) ... 12,llOO

Punctung ahole inloa S(lE!Cihcarea ollhe hull- by ~leIely depleting its M.O C.
-WIll only gwe I!MX:eSS to the~ turret~ corndor (woximalely 200 ItI
31 meterswllie), To gain access to !he inside ot the sIIlp, one must go hough!he
second hull On levels 1. 4.and 7.alhlfd hull bIOckslheway! nee inlerior hulls
tIaYe the same strength as the exlenor one. They do NOT lXItJl1I as inlerlOf
ooJkhE'.1ds.
llepIBlIllI the incredible M0,C, 01 the Iront lturd 01 the stup WIll Pli the command
brldgeMld iIlXl1aarycommand brlligeout olCOlTlllission. II willalsostlJl downthe
enIl1e ship, irdudlng the 100krwlng sys!emS: stasiS,lde~ gravity cootrol,
ccmTUfIlCitlOll$. ..eapons and engU'IeS Tte ElrlJlalor charTtler WIll also stu
down. making the ZMtra'l w3l'110rs sluggISh and uncontrollable.
DepIel:II'lg the M.O C, at the malll engme will severely mpalf the ship,lorOOJ illo
lely on Its atJlIll3Iy MOille

Iftdh marl and il.IX11~lI'IglI'leSare IU QljoIcoornisSiOn, lhestupWlD til~
lia:ll'l spaalor WIll aash iIlheda'niJge oca.n lfl ir1 aftrusplee. The loss oIl!ll
aJXilay engme aIcnl,,01IliQ ifTllall lhe ship 1'1 a'lY WJrf I bCih engll"leS are stu
Ibm, all olt8~.~ the loki ~M!, win a:nirue 10 wort Shoold Itlis
shIaOOn OlXtJ'.lhe Marli.*w II aDa:k wilIl Ml'll1ealef aJddyto prcm:l the~

SPEED:

mam englJ'llllS capable 01 sub-ligtt Sj:&!d 20C or 32.llOO miles per second.
Atooliaty engine can only propelltle ship at arelalively low speed 01 Mach 3

ADDITIONAL VEHICLES:

Marduk Space StMJrtIes
Zentm Space StMJrtIes
Marook HoYer PIallorms

Zentm Hover Platlorms

TOP OUTER HULL:

FletIadabie laser TUll'ets
Retractable MISSIle Turrets

An1ock:$/Aa::ess Hatches
ConwromcalJon Antennae

............ 20
2

".,
75

25
66
211

5

BOTTOM OUTER HULL:

Retractable laser Tunets 25
Ae1raetable MiSSile Turrets "." .. . . 66
AirlockslAccess Halches 30
Communication Antennae " " 6

DIMENSIONS:

''''''''Height:
Width'

weight:

Main Engine: .
Auxiliary EngIne:
Gravity Control System:

Fold system:

....... 4OOJmeters

806 meters al maximum Closs-secllon

600 me\ef$ aI maximum Closs-seclion
... I80,ooo,OOOtoos

. Auto Heal Pile System

.............. Fusion reaclor type

.............." Inlernal inertia drive

.Auto Hyperwace Navigational System

SIDE OUTER HULL:

Forward L¥1laserS
Retraclable laser Tunets
Retractable Missile Tune!s .....

AlrlockS/Access IiaI<:res

60 (30 on each side)

.. 56 (28 on each side)

130 (65 on each Side)
130 (65 on each side)

1

10
... None

...... 1(lower Iront)

Nooe

FRONT:

Heavy Particle Beam Cannon .....
Retlactable Laser Turrets

Ae1ractable Missile TUfre1
Mamlasel Cannon

AirlockslAccess Hatches

DESIGN NOTES:

The Flagsl'ups present some a<!dlllonallealures na: present on most of lheolher ships:

1- Hyperspace tomrJ'IJnlcallon.these powerful brOilltasl arrays are used tOCO'nrTlJ-
nicale Wllh bases and f1agslllps in tar~ solar systems. Range is unknown.
though II must be lated in light-yen Very uselullo call lor reirJlorcements if the
enemy proves loop than expected.

2- MedIa navilli1l0nal override: thIS system serves to instantly abOrt amlSSlOflllthe
IIeet corrmander so Wishes All rrecha are autorrstically rettrned to Iter respec­
tM mlXhef shIpS.

3- 8lo-sca'l d'Inbef. aspejallaboratory equipped With aITIlIlrtooe of apparatus 10
studyallet'lllleklm1s.1t prOVldeSal1 pertJ/leltdata on physIoIogyanddlermca:l and
genetIC stn.ItlUre. Only Mardli Scea Dnicers, IrenogalOlS and H9l Offcers
are alkrM'.l:l Wlllus loom.

4- EmJtator c:Rmlers: these large roanscooIaW1ll1eshlp's EmJlatOfS durll'lll bal1Ie.
The wallslleaMJed by speaaI msoo whictI pick-t(land iJ'l1lIdylhe E!fTlI1<W's
VOICe. Heavily armored, lhey are also eqJrpped "'ltIl alarge array of VIeWSCl'eel'lS.

Tte M¥duIl Flagship possesses largerand beCIer medical ta:ilillesand laboratories ltlII1
any Oltler stup Ifllte 1Ieet.

200
75

150
75

75
... 40

1

................... .... 1

.. 60
.... 116

.......... 262

MOBILE WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Zentran BaltJe Pods 15,000

Zerman O'hcer Pods , 5000
Zenlran Powefed Annors . 5000

Meltratl Powered Armors, 2500

Gllgamesh T)1le I 2500
Gllgamesh T)1le II ._... 500

Anruhrlalors 1(8)

Total number 01 combat-rudy mech.: ................................•31.500
The~ also carnes sorre spare IT8ChIlleS Ifl stooge. mid lhey ever be needed to
leplacellamaged ordeStrO)'ed undS TheseareNOTcombaI-leady' ItleyIT'USl be prepared
and readied (6 holn) before~ used
Z~ a.tle Pods

lentran otflCef Pods
Zentran PaM!fed Armors

MellJan Powefed Armors
GilOafTleSh Type I
GIIgamesh Type II

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Heavy Particle Beam Gannon
Mamlaser Gannon

Forward Lasers

laser Turrels
Missile Turrets



@ ElMlor (tunin SIled)

C8J --
'"""QJ L" a»

[]] ......("""'l

Q'D '""""::LU:: ""'".-
:u:: """""@ """"'-...

• LEVELS ONE &TWO: BRIOGEIMAROUK QUARTERS:

.•••••..••••••.••••••.•••••••••••••.••••••.•••••..••••.••••• ObserWlUoI bubble
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.••....•.•..•.••.••WII.t1011 equlpN"
.••••.•.••••••..•••••.•.•••••••••••••.••••• SecOIlliary 1laY1,11I0II WlIulpment
•••••..••••••.•••••••••••••.••••••.••••••.••••••.•••• 11arigatlon I,nl corrldOf
••.••••••.•••••••..•••••..••••••••••••••.••••• EI'VlItar{navlg.!lon bfld,llwll
.••••..••••••...••••••.•••••••.••••••••••••.••••••. Cl)IIIIlIunlcallQfl equlpm'lt
......••...............•.•....•.•....•.... Marduk sIluttit/Jn.cIIa laulcb ~ay

••.••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Mar1IIuII $llIlttl./II...::1\l1\l1I11r

•, ,
IIIIIIIIIIMIIIIIIIIIII •

•
8 10 UllIllIIIlllIlllIIllIlll 12 14

• llllllllllllllllllllllill
• 1111111111111111111111111 13, , • •

............................ Wlapall bIy (lUllS, lIIisslla, etc.) 'Of mech
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••..•••..•.... , •.....•.. ll••ltar lIall
..................... Hlgll olllcers lluarttrS/5tasls laellllits (two 1".11'
............................................................... MIIIIllielit IIln
.......................................................... Main blilig. spt.1IlI
.................................................................... Main brfdl'
............................. 5tn'1" lIall (ll"It..-, ....1 disposal, etc.)
............................................ Mall C1HI/IIlIInlcltiOI lIlu1plllellt

..
•

•

....................................................~llttrSstasis cta..llIr

......................................Stasis sra- t.~ cll....­
.......................~_.-.~-.~
..........................................................~ ~

..•••.....••.....•••.....•••....•••.. Mttdillllller ..~ ~

............................................................ '-1,... srst­
.............................................................................

"8
8

•

•

•

.................................................................. srst-
....................................... 0,.... ..-.11 t tIewaterI
........................... a.lI cllIIMltr p.w'-s ~
................................................................. SbsiI srst­
................................•.....•...•..•......•............ sta!ssyR_
•.......................................................~c.rIl6tr
..............................................•.........~cenil6tr



• MARDUK FLAGSHIP--:oUC~~ ~~lGllO(P$IZ·

• LEVEL FOUR: MARDUK STASIS CHAMBERS/LABORATORY:

3

3

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• F npoII~

.....__ .".. _ ....-t1etat_

..... F'" " LenI fln; .." cahrIIk is ,art ef I.nIt Fe.

........................................................~~

............................ 1tBIs dIMIHr lMI.... aM I.. Iftleenj
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• stIlIis sra­
.................................................................St.nsrst-

"

•••.....•••.....•• l.aIlntories~ cIIIIIIlIr, scintifiC hltilltial
....•.............l.8Mnteria~c--., selntlflc tKHitlat
....••••..... LHom....lleterroptlM~,sclnUflc facllitiesl
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••• llIelIical facilities
............................................................................

00
• LEVEL FIVE: MAROUK MECHA HANGAR:

•

• • • ''i• • • • •
[!]

~{~.
.~. • •

[!]
, 2 3 3 • , , •, . [!]

'\. fT,
w £D. • •[!]

• • • • • • • •

••

• • •
[!]

3 •
• "3 • •

[!]

......••..•..••.....•.....••......•......••.....•......••......•.....• l.8onttrJ

............................................................StoratI...-l4OI
............................................................................

•

•

3

3

•

•

OJ.

OJ·

•

•

..................................................... f syst_
......•••..............••.......•••__ arll .-II tile III'n1Ilt1
................................................ZfttrII~ IIaIIt-
••••••••••••••• W..... ., IIIalJ etc.)" MdIa -ftrnnl
................... .,( 11 Ifc.)fII' MdIa- ......
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• lIelIrIoRef terrlIIors
•••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..•.••••••••••a.l.. fac:lIlfles
..............................•.............1IIt~fac:1I1tles

.................................................... f_arll WIlPO' Spt.ms

....................................... Op.n .n. arounll f_arll.l ...tors

.................................•................................ Meclla hangar
............... Wllpo.II., (guns. ",1U1l1S. Ifc.1 for IIIlcha- !orwan
.............. W.apo. b., IguM. 1II1"lIn, Ifc.llor meth. - millship
.................• WllPO' b., (,uns, IIIUlln. ItC.)lor mecha - ster•
•••••. •••••••.. ••••••• •••••• ••••••• .•••••• ••••••••••••• •••• AmnIuIlflo. stDrallI
.......•.......•....•..•.........................•...•.............. Maln Ift,ln,



• LEVEL SEVEN: lENTRAN HANGARS/FOLD DRIVE
• • • • • • • •

• •

3

• •

5

•

•
•

,•
•

• •

"

....•...................................................F_.d wupoa spt...
...................................................... Open ... around .I"ators
.................................................. Zentlan staslllmecli. "'1"1"1
••••.••••••.•••.•• W'1jI01l ba~ (lUllS, missiles, ItC.) tor lMe'" -Iorw.d
.................. WIIfIDII be, (IUM, missiles, Itc.) for II'Chl-lIldslllp
................................................................. fli. d,l" 1101111111
•••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••••••.•••••••••••••••••• Fold ."1 Mnlel CMrldor

••••••••....•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Fold .". systu 1111.11111'
. fold drin
........................................................................Malnlftg""

• LEVEL EIGHT: HEAVY PARTICLE CANNON

•

3

•

TIl" Is tbI 11'" -'l"1 1111 shIp lIPaI'ltn tl fill Ib 1111" "rtlel,
ellllOn. Siellaa 1, 211. :I III Ittachetl tl Lnll SenD; 41nd aban
III attacll.d 10 Lntl Nln•.

........................................................ ForwanI W.apan SysI.1IlI
" Op.. area ItOIlH "mlOl'l
. Smlllllluttll IIan'lI"
................................................... H••" partlcl. ca.no. sysIlm
..................................... Htll'lJ' IllVUcll c••nal tartetll,lpI.1IlI
.................................. ArtlcuIItIOl systeM to ape. sIIlp 11M" llrl..
........................................................................ MaIlIlllI.1

•

•

7

•

•

•

•

•
...................... W"" hr (..... IIlss1ln, IIc.ll. IIIKU- 51..
........................................................................ Main .111111•
.................................................................. Aullll.., IIIglnes

7

•

•

•

•

,
•

...... Mettra. stasls/Mlcllllll.gn
.................. W'lfIon III, lIuIII, missiles, IIc.) fOf IIIICIla -I__d
....................................................... SKandl" bridge IplO1IlI
............................................................................... Annllll
............................................................. Stconllllr .'11111 "-II
..................................................................SKa""" llrIdte
.................................................... relll'lli stasisIJnI.clla UIIfU



·,MARDUK FLAGSHIP-;oUC~~ ~~'£.GH9~WIZ.

• •

•

• , • C:'CI!Xi~ •
•
•
•

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••: ....... lIlanllll .edlI1laItl_
....•••.•...... w..... Uri.... "'1_, •.)1..... - .....
.......................................................... 1tIsls facliltl"
...•..........•__ $tasb tacilltlel' 1JIt-
...•••.........••......••.......•......•.•.....•..... SteAl 'KlJitI'" qst_
...................................................ItrM~.......
.•••••••••.•.••••• Wnpo. blJ (IUM,llIsIIln. etc.)IOf' 1IltC1l. -It'"

• __ ..•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 111 1••
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AIu.II'-Y _

• LEVEL ELEVEN: SPARE MECHAISMALL SHUTTLE BAY

•

..

, IXI 2 I~

•
•

•

• Zentran Slasls Hangar.

.............................., , , ,".. ,-
.....................................................................w....~

.................................. C_lc.Uot ...lpMlllt tlmtlt bn
................................................... C_lc.ltlOll eqwlpmllt
................. W..pal bry 1IIlIlS,lIllall.., Itc.) fQf mlthl -1t"1
.......................................... Splrl IIIltlll/llnall "'uttl. hangar
••••••••••...••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••• Main 11111"1
.................................................................Ulary ...lll..



• MAR 0UK BAT TL ESHIPe--- :oUC~~ 1tlbbMlOfPWIZ.

00

--..-­- 0-

...

VEHICLE TYPE:

Batlleship

CREW:

Zentran , 6lXXl Combat-ready soldiersJ15.OCKJ Soldiers in StasIs

Melt/an .. "" 2500 Combat-ready sotdiersl65OO Soldiers in Stasis

Marduk 784 Combat-ready otlicerS/l600 Combat-ready
soldierslSOO Soldiers in StasiS/4 aclive Emulators
+12 in stasis

Tolat crew: 32.900

each

,'Ch

each

each

Airlocl</Access hatches (82)

Rear hatches (9)

M.D.C. PER LOCATION:

Forward Laser Mounls (30) ..". "................................. . ..... 60

Laserlurrets(28) ...."........... .... 150

Missile lurrels (110) " ,.. ".. 120

Main Laser Cannon 1600

......... 220

... 420

OVERVIEW:

These powerful vessels are adevelopment of the old Zenlran Landing Ship Tanks. like
their forebears, they can carry an enormous amount of troops into battle. They are
assigned to high Marduk officers and commonly serve as Hagships lor small fleets,

like most Marduk vessels, the Battleship's Marduk crew reside in the upper levels of the
hull. The Zentran and Meltlan slave soldiers are kept in stasis on the lower decks.

The Battleship possesses some special features:

1- Hyperspace communicalion: these powerful broadcast arrays are used to commu­
nicate with bases and t1agships in far away solar systems. Range is unknown,
Ihough it must he raled in light-years.

2- Emulator chambers:
these large rooms
contain the ship's
Emulatorsduring bat­
tle. Thewalls arecov­
ered by special sen­
sors which pick-up
and amplify the Emu­
lator's voice, Heavily
armored.lheyarealso
equipped with alarge
array 01 vie'NSCreeos,



OUTER HULL:

The ex1ef1Ol' of all Marduk ballJestlips IS dolled With hatches lor alllocks and weapon
turrds. All deck IMIshirYetwo hulls. thespace ifl.belween bemg usedas aa:ess tLMeIs
lor mechaand tlOuSll"llllor thetuflets The ao:ess lunnelscan measure up 1040meters
tall and 20 meters WIde

Retractable Weapon hatches (113) . 100 each

COlTllTllmlcalion Antennae (T) . .._....... . 250 each

Hull per~ ft area" (12.2 metefs) 100

HUllpel' soo II area' (1525me1ers) _ 1200

FOrNii'd 113 o1lhe ship·· (mam body) , 210,(0)

Mam Engmes··· (uppellear, mam body) . . _ 60,(0)

Auxllaary Engines"'· (lower reat, mambody) , 12.<XXl

f\nch1l'lQ aIlJIe Into aspecific area 01 the hull - by completely depletlflll its
M.Oe - WIll only 11M! a:x:ess to the weapon tulrets access corridOr (approxi­
INtely200 1t/31 meters WIde). To gaUl access lathe inside 01 !reship, onelTllSl
go ltvoorjllhe second 1wJII, On!e'o'els 1, 4, and 7,a lturd llJII blocks thewayt These
iltenol' tlltls haw the sne strength as the extenDI one. They do NOT COlJ'll as
interlOl' bulkheads

[)eplEtlng the MD,C, oIlhe irani ttUld of the sIllp WIll~the~ bndgeand
auxiJiarycorrrnandtr~~ oIcormussKl'l,ltwill alSOsOOI downlheenlne sIlip,
IrriJdlOlllhe IoUowlfIg sys1emS: sIaslS, life~ gravrtycootrol. CQlTITIJIllCa­
11OOS. weapons aoo engmes. Ire ErnJIaIOf c:hirnbers Will also stu: down.

DeplEtmg!tle: MOe, oIlhe maa'l eogmes WIll severely impair the ship, IofClIlg it
10 rely on its auxiliary engllles.

II botI1 main and auxiliary engines are put out 01 COlTVTlission. lhe ship win be
floatll'lll dead in space or will crash It the dan'Iage occurs in~e. The loss
oIlhe auxllaary engines alone will nollmpalr the shIp in any way. II both engines
are shut down. all Olhef systemS, exceptlhe told dnve Will conlJnue to work.

SPEED:

The main engines are capable of sub-light speed..16C. Auxitiary engines can only
propel the ship althe relallvely low speed 01 Mach 2.

ADDITIONAL VEHICLES:

Matduk Space ShtJnJe

lentran Space Shunle

Marduk Hover Platlorm w ....__

Zerman HlMlI' Plallorm. __......

TOP OUTER HULL:

RetJaetable laseI Turrel

Retraclable MISSile TUlle!

A1.IoctsIAlxeSS Hal~

Comn'u'IJcatlOl'l Antennae

SIDE OUTER HULL:

Forward Light laser

Retractable Laser TUlfet

Retractable Missile TUlle!

AirlockslActess Hatches

.18

2

4'"
75

12

'"12

4

30 (12 on each sllle)

8 (4 on each SIde)

50 (25 on each side)

70 (35 on each Side)

Total number 01 tombat-realty mecha: ................•.......•........30,650

MOBILE WEAPON SYSTEMS:

lentran Banle Pod

leriran OffICef Pod

lEftJan Powered Anoor

MeIlran~ed Anoor

Gilg;wesh Type I

Gilgalresh Type 11

Anmllllator

•

8

10

No",

......,3

No<

No<

.22

•. 1(1QY,tf front)

"""

FRONT:

Retractable Laser Turret

Re!raclable Missile Turret

forward lIght Laser

Main lase! CanflOO

AirlockslAa:ess Hatches

BOTTOM OUTER HULL:

Retractable Laser Turre1

Retractable Missile Turret

AirlocksJAccess Halches

Communication Antennae

_14,200--4500

1400

200

750

1

.. 30

.. 28

110

2500 meters

.714 meters al maximum cross-section

....... 610 meters al maximum cross-section

....., 150.lXXl.OOO tons

Auto Heat Pile System

........ fusion reactor type

.. Inielnallllertia drive

Auto Hyperspace Navl~tlonal System

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

MalA L.aser Cannon

forward lighl Laser

Laser TUlle!

MISSile Turret

DIMENSIONS:

length:

Heigh\: . __ .

Width:

Weight

Main Engine:

Auxiliary Engine:

Gravity Control System:

Fold system:



• SlOE VIEW/CUTAWAY

• MAR 0UK 8ATTL ESHIP e-------PUC~~ Iftt~~MlQ~W~.

• MAP KEY •

I I

@J EIM!of (1una'J SIZed)

C8I "WilSIe d1S1XlS1I

Catwalk ••

Q] lift ---===
IT] E~(mectra)

[!D """'"
rAi ....-:.E '-'" ---
@ ---

.•......••.....••..............Secolldary W1~I'

...................................... $erllc. ull
................................... Lords qplJrtm
.............•..... COllllllUlllcltlon Iqllipment

.........................e-lcatl.~
••••....•••....••••...•••••.....•..•.. 1erricI1laU
........................................ Stals IlaU
.................••......•.Ler* lUlls caa.Iler



• LEVEL THREE: MAIN BRIDGE, EMULATOR CHAMBER:

...................................... $lnluUll........_ F_" IIrl",

............ llcNtt lutnlb at 2:0 .-ten)

.•... __•••••....••••......••.....••••• SerYlca Ilall
..................~... stasis serwlce -.,
........~ItaIbw.M' ...........
.................~.Itasbc~ IlaII
..................... ~iIt., stasis c"-llln

I'

•••• llIdIridDII fBltat. stalk~ (151

rn. •
om • rn.• ,

rn·rn. •

...................................... Senlu 1la1l
•..................•................ £_1.101' Ilall
................................. Emulator shrine
............................. Emulator cllamllel1
..................... EIlUI,lor ...,.,Itall. roDIII
...................................... S8n1celaa£l
........................ ..... Itasb e:a..tIeI'
.............. stasis claMlllereq~

•

••

.....••••....••.....•• AalIlIary ...1_ ..m.s

• • •

AAAAA'\AAA"

.............. F...n srst_lIllst•
•••••..•.••.....•••••.. f srst..
•••••.....•••••.....•.... 1IbrIIt -.dII __
........... W..,.. by tor -W-f___
•••••••••• W....Ny" -W -.fslIIlp
..........................................1_
............................ IIaI -eaIt
........•........•......••.....auxiliary 1_



• MARDUK BATTLESH IP-PUC~~ ~l~~MlQ<UWIZ •

.............. f«w..,. wnpIlIl)'Itllll Illtltllf

....................... fOfWllr. we.,O" fY$l1lll

.... Ztnlrall stals chlmbll'l/m,chillanglf
........... Weapon NW for IIIICIlI- f_ard
....................... Fold I)'Stlllllenlclllall
............................... Fold Systllllll roam
.......•.............................. fDl. systltll
........... Fold $J$1. ,..-I",.lc lqulp.1lt

•

• •

.............. Forwar' .''''011 systelll blister

....................... Forward weapoll syste..

.... Z.nIJn st.... chamllen/mBCII. hangar

.......... Wilpon b., lor Melli - mlclshlp
•••••••..••••••...••••••..••••••.••• M.1II .1111111$
...............................111.1111111$ .ozzI•
.. S1cOlld., ..III HIIII" 1HIDl..
...............................Au.llI.., •••I...

.............. F_.d Wlapoll syst.... 'lister
................•..•... Forwal1l WlIpOII syst'lII
.... lellt!1I slllli. ~hamblfS/mllCh.halll"
.......... W,,,OIl III, flit ..~1uI-1Illllh1p
.......................................111."1111..
............................ • 1"'IIIII11S IOzzI•
. leton,..,. 'II\IIIIS 1OzzI•
............... au.m., "IIIIIS

AAAAAA

..... M'f~ I"glna
............................ Mil" .ntl,," .onls
............. Second., l1li111 .",I"n nozzl..
.........................IIII.ry "Il"n lIoDles



• MAR 0UK BAT Tl E8HIP - D'i~C~~ ~'i""MlOfU$lZ·

A"''' ...

A " A "

.............. Fonnrll wapo'IfII'''' ~11st1f

....................... f_llfd wUpotll"'.m

.... ZfInlran stasis tllambtrs/nllChl 111111­

.......... Wtapan bay lor lIl,ella - .Idshlp
....................................Mlln ••,ln8l
............................ Mil. "glllesllOUl•
............. s.colMlaly IlIalIl "11_ lIozzln
............................... Aullllifl ....,IIn • Breached COrridor· .....

•.•....•. Mit'" spm parts Illd ll!IIIllullltlOII
..................................... FaNslm,_
........................... W,ler IIlppl, hlllgl!'
................................... Wltlf .tong•
..................... W.I" dlstrillutla. systtm
....•........•......•......•.......•M.ln ...llln
............................ Mill H,IIIIIIIOZII•
...... SKoM.., ul. ".IIIIS .omes

D
•

•

D
•

••

•

•

•

................. FClfWllfd COMbat dlop ""1'1
•................ MldsIllp combat dlop II,ngal
.............................. Comb,t drop rlOOII
...................... SmalllllKhl/llruttlt NJ
.................................... M,ln .n.11IIS
............................ M,I, , ••I,esllDDl.



• MARDU KSH UTHE. ----PUC~~ lQ~~"''''M·

~.

o

00

OVERVIEW:

This small shunlesl1ip is used byllle Marduks tOlransporl important personnel-such
as commanding ollicers and Emulators - from one ship of the flee! to another. Rapid and
eNicieol, it rivals the Marduk mecha in maneuverability and surpasses them all in pure
speed, Although its usefulness is limited, it is exleosively used throughout Marduksociety

VEHICLE TYPE:

Heavy Shuttle

Depleting the M,D.C. 01 the main will PUI the shipou! of commission, II Will explode
in afiery blast causing 106 x 100 M.D. to a1000 (305m) It area.

If the main engll'\es are put out of commission, the ship will be lloating dead in
space or will crash ilthe damage occurs in an afmOSjlhere.

SPEED:

The main engines are capable of sub-light speed' lOG or 32000 miles per second
(in space only), TYPical speed is only Mach 16. though

M.D.C. PER LOCATION:

Forward Lasers (2) , " 100

Airlock/Access hatches (3) 100 each

Cargo Bay Airlock.. ._ 200

Communication Antennae (7) , ", , 40 each

sensor Sphere' , , ,............... 100

Bridge' .. 150

Main body"' . . 1000

Main Eogines'"(rear}.. , 250

Destroying the sensor Sphere or the Bridge Will deprive the ship ot all form otlong
range communicafions. radar and targeting. The range and targe1ing capabililies
are now equal to aValkyrie. The ship can slill operate, bul is -3 on initialive, -3 to
strike and and fhe number of a1tacks per melee of the Lasers is reduced by half

CREW:

OHicers: .

Crew' .

Passengers ....

Total crew:
, (but can suppOrI an atklitional30)

3

10

. ... 60

........................... 73·

BONUSES:

+5 on initiative. +6 to dodge

DIMENSIONS: ~

length:. .. , 180 meters

Heigh!' 30 melers excluding antennae

Widlh: 42 meters at maximum cross-seC1ion

Weight .. , , 23OOions

Main Engine: . . Auto Heat Pile System

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Two laser cannons are mounted near Ihe front of the ship. Although they are
relatively weak, they can cause significant damage to asmalilarget. The Forward
Lasers are fixed and can only fire to Ihe lront

primary Purpose .. Defense

Secondary Purpose; ,, , , Anti-missile

Meoa-pamage· "" 106 x 10 MD. or 206 x 10 if both cannons lire
simultaneously al the same target.

Balm. ......... ,.... 80 miles (l06.4km: half In almosphere).

Rate 01 Fire. .. The lasers can lire five times per melee (15 seconds).

_ Uolim;led



@ ....._""l

~
w.._

.,..,.
Q] Ul

OJ EJMlor (qdg)

Q'D "'"'"rn .....
,..

=-= """'....
@ ----

................................•...........­

..•••...•••.... IEInaW_~ Iedl.

.•••....•••.....•. (e1I1'at. -..kes ... IfftIs)

A

A

..••......•.....•.....•.......•.....• MaI.11irt1ek
• ••••••••• m n.m E"'·' ••1It Iott_
.•••....•.............•.....•.......•..... EJrAt•
...................................s.- $plIIl't

• LEVEL THREE: PASSENGER DECK

11

10

7 ,
78

!====:lrn4

.•...............................•......... SHSlln
...................................LlMfca._
...................................... hglllleliq
....•.......•................ P....,'" quarten
................................... EMUlator roOIll
....•.........• Ann«y: welllollS &spacesuits
......................................... MnlIIIIIl
................. food tl:oqg,lnd proeml,.
................................... ern qullft....
......... O1f1urs' IlMIngl Ind lIlelllng room
•.••••••••.••••.••••••••••••••• ONlcm' quarters
.......................................... Elnalor
......................................Ellglne.r1ng
.................................... MaIn englnn

•...•..•••........••......••.......•••..... SIacIn
.................................. Mal, c.rte Ny
............................... CIrIo ...., aIrIlCt
......................................E..........
..........................................1_

4 5

•



C~~~M~C-------------
The MMll* base is '/Illl'lolf CO'lll!:Sl QtI! allIle most power1uI ships in the lI'll'IefSil!, nvalllIQ and
perIIaps Slfp3ssmllllle~ s/Up 01 AIus in r3IIr energy 00lj)A cn:I deIensts HowMr. NlS rooI
lIS most dlShl9JlShJnO dlilRClel'lSllC. Incleed, !he Marti base is dillelm in !hal ft is, in led'nicaJ
fli'llQII. aSQJfl(! serJSltI'Il!, S1hcorll! based serm·h'llllQ lllOl!letsh,p ThIs means !he Iol1000no-

The base responds to sound modulaltOn (!!ad: SU11l11lg);

• II,s hall Q(!jilI1lc,lIalt lI'\OrganiC:

ncan "reproduce"

The MaiMba5e se!dcrn gelS Invo/Ye(llndlrllClcombat hIs the remore headQuaners Ifom'oltl1d1 Lord
~ rules and IS ITIld1 too lUllCIOUS to n$ll. Ther! must be a JnajOIlhIeallor the bast to bectme
mvoIYed in Mry $IIlJall(lll, such as Itle dlSCMfY 01 al3arlgerous culture whiCh lakes 100 long to be
~ilWed or ""tum has partlCUlar~ °c:onlaglOUS" thaIaderistcs - or !he preseno! 01 the "ship
01 o\lus" on aplanet.

Thert. alew milliOn mecN n O'o'ef 125 miBlOlIlettra1 and Mettran WlMllQlS aboard lIle base.
IIJugh mosl 01 Item Jle 1r0lefl1l sIiSISr9il- (IIflllllg .... DIllie cIontog~ lI'Illl needed
III SUll a"newlXlm" $hlp. 01 all h lqtI'lg penureI abOard lh: Ime.Iess 1ha'I1Kat on act""
cktf.1Ile 15 iR '*IJlling In ayosleep kI be~ III do lortllr9Jes' biddIIIg The $hlp IS also
PIllllI*d by maIM: rnaIJon Mirl1.l wanors. Eml~. SCitmSlS an:I~ pelS()'ftI

Also. III add4lon lllallllespecsalllll&mallRdy_~ oolhe Mirdt*~ (p 321.1he base
las Ihe mbmlg mn::teflSlICS.

1· Shoo prOlU:tiCll bay hs til)' IS of Illa'lIC proporblm. llilI5., 50 III speak, most olb lQIJ
SlIdMlnol1hr: ba5eandllfOl1asshiPsolQlOUSsuesnpower_TheshtClSSlMtISD'IOId blobs
01 ruq,$Il~ llliIDlf nl~1* Iorm IS Ihe base 1IA hill ll'Ilo tie IiNI
prab:L All ht.'u1!ltor~, lhe s/l,ps-IO-be iR tI1a'lgled in aItO web 01 halt-lIYIng
cryslaIIiM 1tre.1ds 'IIhIdl1rWmll h 'I'IlCaI1llOllAalons 110m the d!dIc*d EnWloI ttwn­
bin. Thert iH only MI'Ie EnWkw cn.nbets dediealed III ship llfocb:l:lOll

2- EI!WCOr II!nl*: IIle lI!ITlpIe: IS the most smed b3Jon oIlhe Mirduk base.• wa:s bull where
!he base is IIIOSl Slmi\l'o'e 10 Ill! SOU'Id~~ SlWlg by rile EmuIalors. whiCh is on! 01 hi
teasons~ no on! lU Entrtalors can net' It. Kis where !hey are lr.Ilned 1II1he1f ~Its and
Wbes.llIId where rmIes whal coulcl be caHed the "sour 01 thll MallllJll's N1lt·tiYl~ base,
OurinQ tllelr 3IJll(eI'Il1CeSl\lp, thll Emulators ale oIlen I3l\e!lIO the Emulalorternj:lle and "al!uled"
to Itle base. v.111dl~ teed 'Io1\h a"feeling" for Itle,r QJlture. aodwlllch leeds!hllm Itlelf tulIure
in relum, Thus ts Ille Mafduk QJlture mail'llamed and updated at lhe same lune. The only non­
Emulator Marduk who IS attuned to thll base Is lhe god-like lord loglleS ~imsell. who can only
do It If001 his Illione room However, he may only receive what is "stored" In the base by Ihe
EmJlalors. noI. thll O/hef way around.

WI'en IhI1le or more Emolalors Sing In the temPle. It makes Ihe base rwly imn.lIIe 10 iWly
MarlU;;shipeapons (divlde ¥1Y d¥nage IaI:en IromaMarduk ship weapon by 100) Their SOllIl
maIo2S rIleiWliDing ship IfICCII1'iiZe lhemn '1loId badl" ilSallaU. thiS iswhal~ fItlen
the Maaoss fired on Ill!~ lI'llhe Ii:st epISOde ot the serIeS.

3- lord k1gues'Ihren! room trom ItliS~ 1hI! m9"IY lord Inps ta1 corM hIS baseDl
Ius 1l00ps like an~ ll/IlIIdetf • is noI by IuD:. lhal ~' liven! bears some
resemblar'a 'IIIllh an EJoolalor cI1arrbef SlJne 0I1hI! ltYft's U:1dlons are $lIfl'Il!WhaI 5m11ar
to lhose ol1hl! chamber's an:! allow 1f"9.lL'S 10 '1ee!" his whole base Dl dlted lis movemenIS
from there He can also remoIe-conlioi iWly L.OO3IlIIld shiP lfI hiS 1leeI

4· lost MatlUc city it Is rumored !halsomewheredeep 'IIIlthln Ihe sh Ip II!S hiddenastrange Esdler­
style city where Ihe Marduk once lived balore Iheirclvi li13hon betamewarlike Because Ihe base
tao provide gravity In whichever dlreclion 11 cIlooses. the City was bUilt chaotically. WIth Stairs
gClll1g lIP or down. right or lett. and lhe bUildin\lS some1llnes being ups,oe down In relation Wlth
one anoI.her ~ was a paradoxal CIly lor a parildoxal people. bUllls localloo IS unknown 10 all
empl. 01 course,lord InOueS himselt

5- EmuCalor Ihrn. thiS Ihrooe has lleerJ empIy lor eons, now. and no one bA lord Ingues knows
ollIS tIlstera (alIl'lcllqI Udy EIIlnsh may $lISped Il), KSl!l!ll1S 10 11M llO'JIM slIIlliar 10 lhal
01 Fq..es', tu has noI been used SlIlCe abmewhefl bolh Martki gnjefs nAed tl'eIr people

"""'"'6- Te:acle Seali'q~ lJM: most lrm;j (or alleast llaII-~) m:alUfes.lhe~ has a'l
II'Ilale ablCY108n IaIlJlJ'IIQRI ~ 1ailes. Fbcl-llteJertades sprQI.( mal iWOSldlte
1rmctliJ1d ropdyamediJ1d ltseWllheam~,eIledMIyseall'lglJlJ\IIeadllhalrrgyhM

been den by!li3l!mll~Once ll'le~ IS~ !he ship then btQlnS reoenerurJ ill._...
VEHICLE TYPE:

-.
CREW:

ZenIrarl ~1elS: 5,lm,lXKI comlIat-radYl85,lm,lm 1Il S/aSlS

lentran Officefs: ._,_~._ 5O.lXKI combal-re.ady1750,lm In stasiS

Meltran: . 3,750.lXKI tombal-f!ady!25,lXKI,lm In stasis

Marduk Soldiers, 1.lXKI.lXKI tombal'f!adyI2,500,COOln stasis

Marduk O!Iicers: ...... SO,COO combal-reatlyl5O,OOJ in stasis

Emulators: 250 adlvell'SO In stasis

~ pefSOl'l'ltl 5OO.COO aaNeI1.COO.COOln stasiS

fotal c:rn: 125,101,000



SPEED:

The tIDe ca'l1akI n deloId~ 1'1 h~ 1'1 QI'Ie SIflgIe.. (ltoJrjI. ftlys &*:s 10
/f'IfIJes " tftllR~ lU c.I'IU rmve "IIWI Mach 2ill romal spa

DIMENSIONS:

Lower ItJIl ds.m:ter/wdtl' up to 50 kill

Lower Hull height up to 20 kill

Upper Hull diameter/wl(lIh lop' 20 kill

lxlllom 4() 11m

Upper Hull helglt: ._ 30 11m

W,II"l: 50).£0:1 milliM lOoS

Mai. Enll.': Plasma fI.lrTID

Gralily Conlrol SystefR: DedicaIIllI EnUaIof Chirnbef

F"~ Symm: ~ NiMgab:nJI~

lID

45ID

1111

AOOtTtONAL VEHICLES:

Nearty 200lllllilllShed ships ., Ihe nan produd.oon baY These ship! 11M rot )'el sw::esWIly
passed InspedlOl'l¥ld ilIe nollutly!lalled. " ..II lake anywhere between I dayand/WO-.eels
(GM's decislool belore they are COfIilal·read)'

In adthtloo 10 lhe standard~ty InclUded in the S/Ilp COOlbatsecllon.lhe Marduk base has the
101lowl!Y;l weapons .

HEAVY LASER GUNS

Slflcethe 'Eye' Garnln!lIavea limlled mobddy, lhese heavy QlJlS haYe been Installed 0I'I1he
lOP olthe Upper t\IIl (40) nl below llle LDWef t'4JIl (60) In order to prMl1: the base 110m
having a·dead". They eadl haYe abmIIlld art ollin! (±10"~ td n: If"Ihert:rt!law IS
awnpensaIed ll'/ ltlelf fU!tJeJ

MOBILE WEAPON SYSTEMS:

Zentran Battle Pods 3,lXXl.COl

Zentran Dlficer Pods .." 750.COl

len1ral Powered Arnvlrs 750.OCKJ

Meltr... Powered Atmors 5OO.lXXl
GilQilmeS/l type I .___ !iOO.lXKI

Gdgmshtype' l00.1X11
__ "'.oJ)

TtIM .,~....., -.cu: S,B,CIOD

TORPEDO TUBES

• To tully caTllllemenllhe alrear:!y powertuI array 01 laser 'Il'llillJOI'Il'y oll!le base. these Willi;'"
~1l!dOlY l\::II1ledOeS oIllypertllarged plasma partlde:s ate~ III tinIsh whallhe "Eye'
CDIClRS dicl not corrdeIetY destroy- They abo lire IasW (lwJce PlJ 1lM) The Tliles ate
Ilx;;nd QI'I1he <Uer rWD 0I1tle Lower ItJII seclJClll

Prrrwy I'!Jm:;c Amul

5c:l:nndin f'Itoos; AtO-wastMp

Mega-!lJng: vanes~ 10 IUllbef of melees 0I'c:twgeng ~.

1",* lDh llXXl

2melees 106 x200l

J melees 100 x5000

4melees 1010x 10.00}

BIasi Radru:j" variesaocordlng to number 01 melee! o1'chafgtf'lg up'

1melee ..... 100ft(JO.4m)

2me1ee! 200ft (6lJ.8m)

3melees 400 ft (121.6m)

.~ llXXlI(:JJ4m)

8I!gc; 2OO.ooJ km

T)'PQI1OrPedo speed IS a-tl.Rl 2500 IlItI

~ Ezh rJdiwbaI Ule can life twa per'" TUbes can be
CO'NlIV:d 1'111'1 'dey COI'I'tlliNlOI.as Iln;J as each only life
twa PlJ ll'dee (1I'aII/lUII) MWIIlUIl ru!lbef oIlOfJJedDes
per 'IOIley is lD Torpedoes c.I'IU be lalnn!dasa rWomIy
Illed bilInlge.

~ ElledM:ly l.lhrnited due 10 lhe!lll! oIlhe Plasma FUlnace t!Iill
powers Ihe base.

-.....­
11M xID.OlIl

2OO.cmlllles

Each l'Illiw1lallJa'l 13l lite once per melee. They ca'I be
ctl1'tlI'Ied Ifl a1)'~ley I:OI'I'IbrnabOl'\, as IooIlas eadl only tires
once per melee. MIflIff'Ufl fUlm 01 lasers per ~ley is 3

Unlimited

,
2

WEAPON SYSTEMS:

"'fye' Hea'iy Paflde CR1on(b'wa'd)

"'fye' t'uvy F'alllde CarnJns: (sla'tlr*d all! p:;lfl rear)

M.D.C. PER LOCATION:

"'fye' t'uvy Pn:Ie CR10n (Iclrward) 2OO.ooJ

"Eye' t'uvy I'Jrtde Cnlons (st.arboar~ nl port rear) 2OO,lXXl lliCh

HeavylasefGUls(l00) 15.lXXl &ldl

Laser Turrl!lS(.,500} 150 &ldl

TorpcdoTubes'(80) (open) 750 each

{closed} 1250 each

ArrlOtklAcces:s Hatches" PO.COl} 500 &ldl

tWlQat Bay oem" (I,COl) 2001 &ldl

Upper tW per 5.COlI (15 kmjna'" 5lXXl

L.ower tW per 5.lXXll (1.5 kIlljam··.. 7500

FcwwWlfJsect:ol(UR*tUj··· l,lXXl.lXXl

Forn'd IfJsemon{LOJIef tUl·..· l.500.lXXl

Rea IfJ SI!ICtJOnS llP tW. SlartlUd nll101lo
•• 750.0lIl eadl

Rea IfJ sewons (lDWef tW. SlilrtlOard nll101l.... l,lXXl.£O:I each

AllAude~ Verres 5lXXl each

T(lffledo tliles PIlMde a~Ired~ lIvough Ifle base's lower 0011 The'closed" value is l!le
M0 requrred to ge1IOSlde aclosed 1IJbe. The 'open' value is wNtl Mlakes 10 00 IfOOlIfle lUtle
il'l1o Ifle base. Going 10 til! eo:! 01 the lUbe will lead to anolher closed hatch (TO.oo) M,D C,)
and lhen rf~t il'l1o the base's Plasma Furnace (Insrantall!OOS destlUClion 01 any mass ~ow
200.000 tons; anyltllng else meltsal a rate 011.00) M.OC. per mel«l)

....rIock$, haIdlesMd baylloorsall lIMa secondaJY ~1"l'I11 all12 M0 C valuewhlch
il'Mled101le/y tails i'llo plaa! 15 secondS (1 melee) alter the JIM'I3tY I"l'Ilt has been destroyed
or rendered useless. In !he case oI.toW nlllilthe!, !he s91flQ !Y!lem WIll~
seal oIllhe ercm:e aIlef the secordary lI1Il has been de:slroyed. Hl:MM!.1'I1he case 01 bay
doors, asecon:tiIy door 'III' not be~ or sealed nlWIll temaI" agape.

TIe l.WD" !iI!CbOn 01 fie base IS Itle ftIOSl ngiIe. 1M also Itle QI'Ie whdI1Us·1tle ZIest
'has flO sea:n:llry Id. td fie sealJ'lIl $ysI!m WlJI SI!lalsk:es 0110'1. 01 a5.tJJJ I (1.5 kml
lnd per mel!e, SliJflJ'lg (ll'le"'''' fie te:idI has been made R up D 50'10 ollhe
orlQll1lll M.OC [U1lQ lMse IiW: melees. a lI'lId1a ta'I" lIS way ItVlllql wilhl:U IleIlg
er&qled 00 aSl.lClZS!U f'ikU9 ron. ·15'110 (a.m,Ur;e) PlJ"*d sea!D;J hi has
passed Abef trallhe br&ldl is COfl!Idefed~ sealed , ..1I11eep 00 reoennmv.
a.0I15'1.per!'lOlt(llUsllJkillg IessllWl4tnnlO rellJlltoklllM.DC "').lhI!ooes
OOT aAlIY II 1IJoIltle tlJIl has beendeslrO)till. A!Jreadl Qlsdirectlyno lhestnp prodIJ;boo
boy

thiS stdlOl'l 01 the base has a secondary mobile wall it equal MO.C value wlllch can
Irrmedlalel~ tall il'l1o place ill case 011)reac!l, and a tertiary wall at 112 M,D.C value 10 replace
lhe secondary wallin case 01 failure However. 0011' 200 secondary and 50 tertiaty walls are
available IIvCi.i;l~ til! lower IJJlI After thai, lhe seali!Y;l system lTIUSl ill1ervetle. albeltllllCh
more !lOwly than lor Itle upper IJJlI 5'l1. MOe. per mlfllle tor the IIrSllQ mlOOleS {Piloting
cIlecb to 1IO lhrcuOhare aI-~'I. a.m.JlalMlpermlflJle 01 seali"9 tIIal has passed),5'I. M.O C
pef!'lOlt lor Itlenext5 holn. "5'1. MQC, per day lor !he next li¥edays. Thislloes tKli
apply ~ lfJ 0I1he tUllUs been destroyed.



• SIDE VIEW / CUTAWAY:

---------- -----1
J---~

••.•.••.••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• MIlf-rM.. a-...
..........................................................T,.....,.t..-s

-~~~------~-----~---2

I
eross-tlD. _: a.- canlllS & tr-mloll towers

•....•............•••.....•........C~ tft: $Illp ...,.ti.. ...,
............................ CnlIs~tIIne: '''''' I stadI...,tM'S
........................................~f~...... ftnIKe
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• CnlIs-sectlell ttle: ....ps



-MARDUK BASE--:OUU~ 'R'b.lO~-

- CROSS-SECTION TWO: SHIP PRODUCTION BAY:

.................................................................. A"_-.ors
..........................................................$ll""_1ttiIt Mc:ks
............................................~ -.1iIroItk.Ist lptIta
..........•..................•.....••......•.....•.......•. SIlIP1lfDducilll ..............._ sa.. C:Ol:OO'l

• Main Cannon·

• Throne Room •

• CROSS·SECTION THREE: LIVING &STASIS QUARTERS:

• Fmng Main Cannon·

................................................~ dIIlIllIn + u.r­

................................bM stab~& rtn.. ...,.,
••••••••••••••..•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "'"'- stask cll8IIMft
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••~ stM;Is dlIIIIIen
•••....•..•.....••.....••.....•.....•.•.............••... f ....·..,..~.................................................... StcoHary...,...­
........................................c..... ClllllRIt fU~41



,

·MARDUK BASE--PUC~~ 'R~lO~.

• CROSS·SECTION FOUR: PLASMA FURNACE:

.....

................................................................ I'l_FwaKt
.................................•_ _ r",l",1'"pert
........................................e-. eatIfIIt (te enss-sectlM 3)

• WIthin (he Fleet.

, ,

2

• CROSS·SECTION FIVE: HANGARS::

..................................................... SIll, .. -.cu Il-..s
••••••••••••••••••••••••••..••_•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AJ,KeISl

.................................................................. s.--s,ok..

• Throne Room •

• lower Surtacl! •

.....

.....





-SCENARIO 1Ot1(P~'i~Wv-

"MC·1. this is UN Spacy Headquarters. We have located an
Incoming Marduk aUack lorce closing in rapidly on Anik
Station III. The anaeking force includes the enemy Flagship.
You are the only Macross Cannon in the vicinity. You are to
lead an interception defense force against them. You will be
joined shortly by the Gaia, the Demeter, the Persephone and
the Athena command ships, as well as their escort carriers
and every other ship we can muster by then. We are trans­
miUing the baUle plan now. Good luck. Headquarters out. ..

• BACKGROUND INFORMATION
There are four Anik Stations around Earth. They are all super commu­
nication stations which are used by the UN Spacy in ship-la-ship
transmissions and combat coordination, as weH as for long and mid­
range detection. Their lunctions are vital to the UN Spacy's tactics and
efficiency. Should even one of them be destroyed or rendered ineffec­
tive, it would put the UN Spacy at agreat disavantage (il is, after all,
facing avery well coordinated enemy lorce).

BATTLE PLAN
STAGE 1
This is the battle which should occur atlP1 (diagram A). It begins with
Round 0and ends will1 Round X+10 (see Timeline below).

• lI\I SPACY NDIIMATION
Youwilliorm up according 10diagramA. Flight! IF1: 2destroyers)and
2IF2: 4destroyers) are the first flights fo anael< lhe ,nemy at Inl''':.,,­
tion Point 1(IP1). They are expected to proceed following the courses
provided in diagram B. Flight 3(MC-1 and the four command ships,
including all the escort ships) will nol commit to ship-to-ship battle



·SCENARIO--lQl1~~'i~~V.

until the first two flights have come in crose and the outcome altheir
battle is determined. The captain of MC-l will be the sole judge of the
course 01 action to follow. We provide three optional attack paths to
follow, all depending on how Fl and F21are during their engageroonl.

If Fl and F2 are going toward adecisive victory, F3 is expected 10 go
right in (diagram C) and finish the enmy off. II fl and F2 are experienc­
ing diflicullies and manycasuallies, we recommend F3 takes advantage
of the diversion created by Fl and F2 and moves behind the attacking
lorce in hope of tackling lheir Flagship (diagram D).laslly, if Fl and F2
arB nearly eliminated, F3 should break off and plol atrajectory that will
allow it to lead alast sland allack right beforeAnik III becomes alarget
(diagram E).

Rememberlhat Fl and F2areexpendable. TheywiUservelodelermine how
strong your enemy is. If you feel you are no match, follow diagram Eand
ask fOf reinforcemeflts. We will attet1llt to gather as many ships as we can
and will risk an Emerson Fold to Interceptioo Point 2(diagram E).

• MARDUK INFORMmDN
The interception force is very weak. Adopt Kardak formation and
commit only Sections 1and 2(51, 52 - Diagram A),loliowing laetical
patterns described in patterns Pl and Pl. Section 3should remain on
course toward target Twhile firing at the interception units. As soon as
S1 and 52 have committed to combat and 53 is clear out, the latter
should adopt aSurkan formation to insure there are no surprise attacks
from any direction.

Should the interception force not commit ils entire contingent right
>Nay and allempt to catch up and intercepf 53, all Bailieships are to
engage the enemy force and buy enough time for"" Flagship to destroy
the larget.

STAGE 2
This is the bailie which should occur at 1P2(diagram E) be"""'n F3 and 53
sh<luld the bailie go wrong for Fl and F2 allPl (which is the most likely
course 01 events). It begins at Round Xt10 and should end with one of the
sides winning. Because Stage 2occurs late in the combat, there is no
recomnended attacl< plan. Thecaplain olthe MC-l will 00 left entirely tree
to do wtral he feels is necessary to ~op the Marduk allack

EMERSON FOLD

The Emerson Fold is arisky maneuver lirst attempted by anow-retired
commander. II consists of folding and defolding very close to agravity
well, with all the risks it entails {such as being destroyed or defolding
near Pluto). II asuccesslul Emerson Fold is pertormed (see rimelirre
below), roll on the lable below to see howmanyships appear atlP2 (they
should be facing the enemy).

ldl00 Number of ships·

01-25 1D4 Escort Carriers, 1Deslroyer

26-50 t 104 Escort Carriers, +1 Destroyer

51-75 t 104 Escort Carriers, t 103 Destroyers, 1Command Ship

76-90 +204 Escort Carriers, +104 Destroyers, +1 Command Ship

91-100 1Macross Cannon (MC-3)

• ReAIlI; III c.muIIU". Arollillcludn III IIlIt1e dllp' lilted lIN" III Illftf roili.



.SCENARIOe-----lOtr~111~WV·

AHIK STATION III

This station is weaponless, but its Main Body can take about 5000
M.D.C. before it is considered destroyed. It is also protected by a
"regenerative" field which can sustain up to 2000 M.D.C. per hit,
whatever the weapon, no matter how many attacks per round. Any hit of
5,000 M.D.C. or more will permanently destroy thallorcefieldand leave
the slation vulnerable.

TlMRlNE
This is a tentative timeline of events in the battle as it is expected to
occur. assuming both commanders follow their orders to the letter. We
describe the fight in melees instead of distances or hexes because it
requ ires less bookkeeping, but GMs may wish 10go for the good old hex
map and work it out by themselves. While we do not discourage such
away 01 doing things, we wish to insist on the facllhal Macross II has
more to do with anime than with wargames and should be as much fun
and as lillie hassle as possible.

Remember that the timeline is primarily intended 10serveasaguide, not
asa lixed plan which should be lollowed 10 lhe I.n". The un.XjJeCled
can, and should, happen during the course of the bailie.



·SCENARIO---lOt1~I1~~WV·

If the GM deems that things are really taking aturn for the worse for the
UN Spacy, he can use this wild card 10 help out This should be done
only if the battle is being lost. 00 not use this if it doesn't fit the story!

In the midsl of the banle, Ihe player(s) inlercept Ihe following coded
message (in Zentran/Marduk alphabet):

~/f you can decypher this coded message, you have successfully
interceptedthe Marduk battleplanandcan counter their tactics. Tell the
GM thatyou are nowat+10 to hit, +10 to dodge and thatyou always do
15% ofmaximum damage instead of only 60%. Good luckr

Of course, the player{s) have no idea what the transmission is about.
They just stumbled upon it while it was transmitted from one Marduk
ship to another.

The GM does not have to actually write the message in Marduk, of
course. He hands the player(s) apiece of paper with dots instead of
letters, all in the proper position. He may allow ONE player aCrypto~

graphy roll and give away the posilion(s) of one letter (player's choice)
lor every 5% of success. If the player speaks Zentran, just add 10% to
his skill for the purpose of this roll - the Marduk and Zentran
language, while very similar, are not exactly the same.

Ressourceful player(s) will want to !Jearn the message to their base to
have them translate it. This will work - except that the answer will
arrive approximatly 10 melees after the baltle has ended. They have to
do it themselves or else it doesn't count!

INTERCEPTED TRANSMISSION

Event

Formations are ready to begin combat and are positioned
according to diagram A.

Formations meet at IP1 (diagram B).

Sometime before round 10, the MC-1 captain should decide
what optional plan of attack he's going to adopt. This round
shall be referred to as round X.

According 10 diagram C, F3 engages the Marduk attack force
in close ship-Io-ship combat.

According to diagram 0, F3 is now positioned behind the
Marduk attacking force and may begin ils attack immedi­
alely.

The Marduk force should adopt its Surkan formation.

According 10 diagram E, F3 is now intercepting the Marduk
attacking force a11P2.

Starting this round, and rolled every round aHer, there is a
5% cumulative chance thai an Emerson Fold is attempted
(see Emerson Fold page 61).

Anik III is now in sight and whatever ships are left from the
Marduk attacking force will attack to destroy it (see Anik
Siafron lefl).

X+l

X+3

Round

o

X+12

5

X

10

X+10

25



-INDEX---Wt'fC(j)f\;-

Index

- B - Bonuses and Penalties, Ship Combat 8, 9

- C- Combat Summary 10

- E- Energy Weapons 8

- F - Forward Light Lasers 11

- H - Heavy Particle Cannon 11
How to Strike 8

- M· Main Laser Cannon 10
Marduk & Zentran Weapon Systems , 10
Marduk Base 54
Marduk Battleship 46
Marduk Flagship 40
Marduk Shuttle 52
Maximum Volleys per Weapon 8
Missile Weapons 9
Modified Dodge for Large Vessels 9

- R - Random Missile Assault 9
Retractable Laser Turret 11
Retractable Missile Turret 11

- S - Ship Size Chart 12
Ship to Ship Combat Summary 10
Some Combat Tactics 10

- U - UN Spacy Escort Carrier 20
UN Spacy Macross Cannon 16

- V - Volley Attacks 8
Volley (What is a ?) 8
Volley (Damage from a) 9

- Z - Zentran Command Ship 28
Zentran Destroyer 34
Zentran Scout Cruiser 24
Zentran Text 14

I




	Contents
	Introduction
	Combat
	Energy Weapons
	Missle Weapons
	Ship to Ship Combat Summary
	Marduk & Zentran Weapon Systems
	Ship Size Chart
	Zentran Text

	UN Spacy
	Macross Cannon
	Escort Carrier

	Zentran
	Scout Cruiser
	Command Ship
	Destroyer

	Marduk
	Flagship
	Battleship
	Shuttle
	Base

	Scenario
	Stage 1
	Stage 2


	Index



